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VORWORT ZUR NEUNTEN AUSGABE
Acht Jahre sind vergangen seit der letzten Ausgabe der „Gold Coins of the World“ und

während diese Ausgabe gedruckt wird, steigt weiterhin die Nachfrage für seltene
Goldmünzen, besonders für die feinsten Qualitäten. Noch bemerkenswerter ist, dass der
Preisanstieg selbst den des  Goldes übersteigt.

Zum Zeitpunkt der letzten Ausgabe 2009 bewegte sich Gold im Bereich von 850$ pro
Unze Feingold. Es stieg und erreichte Mitte 2010 ein Hoch von 1.848 $;  seither pendelt es
zwischen 1.100$ und 1.400$. Dies hatte verschiedene Auswirkungen im Münzmarkt – mit
negativen Auswirkungen besonders im Bereich der modernen Sonderprägungen in Gold, bei
denen der Metallwert irgendwann höher lag, als der Preis, den ein Sammler bereit gewesen
wären zu zahlen. Viele dieser modernen Ausgaben von denen man vermuten würde, sie
wären häufig sind daher heute tatsächlich nur noch reduziert vorhanden und warten nun
darauf, dass das relativ geringe Interesse an ihnen wieder steigt, um mit ihrer Seltenheit ein-
herzugehen.

Einer der Trends, die in diesem Buch durchgehend offensichtlich werden ist der
geometrische Anstieg der Preise bei steigender Qualität oder Erhaltung. Ein weiterer ist der
Wandel der geografischen Verteilung der Sammler und ihrer Interessen. Münztypen, die
jahrzehntelang von europäischen und amerikanischen Sammlern nicht wahrgenommen wur-
den erfreuen sich nun der größten Nachfrage. Ausgaben in einigen osteuropäischer Staaten,
in denen vor nicht weniger als 25 Jahren das Sammeln nur im Verborgenen geschehen kon-
nte, sind heute explosionsartig angestiegen.

Diese Veränderungen spiegeln sich in der jetzigen Ausgabe wieder. Die Prägungen des
Osmanischen Reiches wurden erweitert und enthalten nun die Ausgaben jedes Sultans und
ihrer vielen Prägungen. Die Ergänzungen sind nun den späteren Prägungen existierender
Länder vorangestellt, zum Beispiel bei Ägypten, Tunesien, Syrien und der Türkei. In einigen
Fällen waren die Erweiterungen so umfangreich, dass eine neue Nummerierung erfolgen
musste. In anderen Fällen wurde bei den Münzen des Osmanischen Reiches der
Katalognummer ein „O“ vorangestellt. Viele neue Ergänzungen wurden ebenfalls im Bereich
des indischen Subkontinents vorgenommen, dessen Münzen einige der dramatischsten
Preissteigerungen erfahren haben. Die Prägungen Böhmens  wurden ausgiebig überarbeitet
um zwei Dinge akkurater darzustellen, zum einen die Art und Weise, wie die Münzen gesam-
melt werden zum anderen um sie als unterschiedliche Typen von denen unter Österreich
gelisteten zu unterscheiden.

Die Abbildungen wurden in großem Umfang überarbeitet. Besondere Anstrengungen
wurden unternommen um vor allem von älteren Prägungen so viele Fotos wie möglich
hinzuzufügen. All dies, um dem Leser die Identifizierung zu erleichtern. Gleichzeitig wurden
viele Fotos von modernen Ausgaben entfernt. Obwohl einige von Ihnen unbestritten attraktive
Prägungen darstellen, so sind sie doch für jeden und in jeder Sprache einfach nur mit bloßem
Auge erkennbar.

Leser, die die elektronische Version dieses Buches nutzen werden feststellen, dass alle
Fotos in Farbe sind. Auch wenn es möglich gewesen wäre, wurden die Abbildungen im Buch
nicht farbig gedruckt, wegen des daraus resultierenden höheren Verkaufspreises und der
Tatsache, dass man ein schwereres, glänzenderes Papier hätte verwenden müssen und das
Buch ein Gewicht von 7 Pfund oder 3,25 kg erreicht hätte.  

EINE EINFÜHRUNG IN DIE GESCHICHTE  VON GOLDMÜNZEN
Seitdem die ersten Goldmünzen ca. 700 v.C. im antiken Lydien geprägt wurden, werden

sie gesammelt, gehortet, aufgehäuft und als Anlage betrachtet. Seit zweieinhalb
Jahrtausenden stellen sie das Urmaß an wirtschaftlichem Wert dar. Gold ist ohnegleichen an
Seltenheit, Reinheit, Glanz, Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Witterung und Zeit, es besitzt eine
einzigartige Farbe und unvergleichliche Schönheit, denen weder Menschenwerke noch
andere Naturerscheinungen gleichkommen. In Zeiten der Unsicherheit und des Krieges, bei
Konjunktur-zusammenbruch und Panik, Inflation und Katastrophe diente es als Symbol der
Sicherheit, wenn alles andere in Trümmern lag.

Nationen messen ihren Reichtum auch oft in Gold. Sie lagern es in unterirdischen
Kammern und übertragen es heimlich untereinander, was im Zeitalter der Computer und
elektronischen Geldüberweisungen fast unglaublich erscheint. Fast jede Regierung, die
jemals bestanden hat, ob weltlich oder kirchlich, republikanisch oder monarchistisch,
demokratisch oder autokratisch, national, regional oder lokal, hat in ihrem Währungssystem
für Gold einen Platz gefunden. Obwohl es naiv wäre, zu behaupten, sie waren jemals als
Münzen für die Massen gemeint, ist es ganz klar, daß sie seit Urzeiten eine Grundlage des
Welthandels darstellen.

In der griechischen Welt der Antike folgten den Lydiern die Perser, dann die Mazedonier,
Syrier, Agypter und andere mit der Herausgabe ihrer eigenen, unverkennbaren Goldmünzen.
Eine Ausgabe insbesonders, der goldene Stater Philipps II. von Mazedonien, wurde so weit
verbreitet, daß ihn auch die Kelten zum Muster für ihre eigenen, primitiven Münzen verwen-
deten.

Schon vor der Zeit des Kaisers Oktavian (Augustus) waren der Aureus und nach 324 n.C.
der Solidus integrale Bestandteile des Münzwesens des Römischen Reiches. Bis zum Fall
des Westlichen Reiches im Jahre 476 n.C. gab fast jeder Kaiser Goldmünzen heraus. Obwohl
im Münzwesen der alten Griechen Einheitlichkeit der Gestaltung als Zusicherung der
Akzeptanz diente, gebrauchten die Römer ihre Münzen als die ersten (aber gewiß nicht die
letzten) zu Propagandazwecken.

Nach dem Fall des Römischen Reichs gaben die Byzantinischen Kaiser weiterhin, fast
sieben Jahrhunderte lang, Goldmünzen fast einheitlicher Art heraus, aber nach dieser Zeit

erlitt das Münzwesen denselben Verfall wie der Rest der westlichen Zivilisation.
Die Renaissance brachte auch eine Wiedergeburt des Geldwesens mit sich. Als Antwort

auf die zunehmende Nachfrage nach einer anerkannten und einheitlichen Werteinheit unter
den Kaufleuten des Mittelmeeres gaben Florenz 1252 und Venedig 1284 die ersten Gulden
und Dukaten (Zecchini) heraus. Damit führten sie das moderne Zeitalter der Goldmünzen ein.
Diese Münzen wurden so beliebt, daß sie in ganz Europa nachgeahmt wurden. Der Begriff
"Dukat" wurde die Standardbezeichnung für eine Goldmünze mit einer Reinheit von ca. 0,986
und einem Gewicht von 3,5 Gramm. Mit dem Abklingen des italienischen Einflusses und dem
Anfang der Zeit der Entdeckung und der merkantilistischen Expansion wurden neuen
Münzen genauso prominent. Portugiesische Münzen verbreiteten sich durch Afrika nach
Indien und China; spanische Münzen aus den Goldminen Lateinamerikas finanzierten die
Militärkonflikte Spaniens; und die berühmten Dukaten mit dem geharnischten Ritter wurden
in den holländischen Münzanstalten auf Bestellung für die Finanziere und Geschäftsmänner
Amsterdams geprägt. Später verbreitete sich der britische Sovereign im ganzen Empire, und
das Münzwesen Frankreichs diente als Muster für die Münzen der Lateinischen
Währungsunion, der Ende des neunzehnten Jahrhunders 26 Länder folgten.

Die Große Depression brachte dem Gebrauch von Goldmünzen im täglichen Handel ein
Ende. Seit der Zeit werden sie nur zu zwei verschiedenen Zwecken geprägt: Als Goldmarken,
die zu einem geringen Aufpreis über dem Goldwert als Anlage zu kaufen sind, und als
Sammlermünzen, meistens als Andenken an ein besonderes Ereignis, oft mit polierter Platte
geprägt, die nur in beschränkter Anzahl herausgegeben werden und für Münzensammler
oder Promotionen gedacht sind.

DER UMFANG DES WERKES "GOLDMÜNZEN DER WELT"
Diese Auflage führt die in der 6. Auflage begonnene Erweiterung vieler Auflistungen fort.

Der Abschnitt zu den Goldmünzen der antiken Welt enthält einen Katalog der wichtigsten
Ausgaben der griechischen Welt, der Antike sowie des Römischen und Byzantinischen
Reiches. Bei diesen Angaben handelt es sind weniger um detaillierte Typenbeschreibungen,
wie sie in anderen Abschnitten des Buches erfolgen; vielmehr sollen sie als Führer der
beliebtesten, bemerkenswertesten und charakteristischsten Münzen der Antike betrachtet
werden. Wer eine ausführlichere Liste antiker Goldmünzen wünscht, sollte sich einem der
speziellen Nachschlagewerke zuwenden. Es ist anzumerken, dass die Zahl der Abbildungen
im Bereich der Römischen Münzen drastisch erhöht wurde, um eine einfache Identifikation
vieler weiterer Rückseitentypen zu ermöglichen.

Der Abschnitt zu Indien wurde umfassend erweitert und bietet jetzt eine fast vollständige
Aufführung der Münzen des Subkontinents nach Typus. Er präsentiert in chronologischer
Reihenfolge die Münzen des Kushan Reiches (1.-4. Jhd. v. Chr.), der Guptas, die Münzen
Indiens im Mittelalter, die der Sultane von Delhi, der Mughal-Kaiser (Hindustan in älteren
Auflagen), und schließlich die Münzen der Regionalstaaten Indiens und jene, die unter
europäischer Herrschaft geprägt wurden.

Der restliche Teil des Werkes setzt dort ein, wo die Münzen der Antike und der
Nomadeninvasionen Europas aufhören und die politische Landkarte der Welt, wie wir sie
heute kennen, beginnt. Teil II umfasst Münzen von ca. 600 v. Chr. nach englischem Alphabet
geordnet. Die Münzen am Anfang von jedem Abschnitt sind die ersten kennzeichnenden
Münzen, die einen Ort auf positive Weise so identifizieren, wie er heutzutage bekannt ist. Hier
sollte bemerkt werden, daß gewisse Reihen feudaler Münzen nicht in das Buch aufgenom-
men wurden. Die Autoren beabsichtigen, diese in Zukunft in das Werk aufzunehmen.

Innerhalb jedes Abschnitts werden die Münzen in chronologischer Reihenfolge behan-
delt. Gewöhnlich werden die Münzen von Städten und Staaten zuerst in alphabetischer
Reihenfolgeaufgeführt, dann die einer vereinigten nationalen Einheit. 

GEOGRAPHISCHE POSITIONIERUNG
Die Münzen der griechischen Antike werden nach klassischer numismatischer

Reihenfolge aufgeführt. Dabei folgt man der Landkarte der mittelmeerischen Länder durch
Spanien, Frankreich, Italien und Griechenland, an Asien vorbei und wieder nach Westen
Nordafrika entlang. Das ist seit über einem Jahrhundert die klassische Methode und bietet
eine genaue Parallele zur Einfügung der Münzen in einen modernen Auktion-Katalog oder
eine moderne Preisliste. Die Münzen der römischen Antike und des Byzantinischen Reiches
folgen denen Griechenlands, in chronologischer Reihenfolge nach Kaiser geordnet. Alle
anderen Länder werden alphabetisch nach Buchstabierung in der englischen Sprache aufge-
führt.

Die Positionierung und Kennzeichnung von gewissen Ländern beruhte auf Logik, nicht
auf einer strengen Regel. Zum Beispiel wurden die Kolonialmünzen Mittel- und Südamerikas
nach gegenwärtigen Ländern aufgeführt, da sie meist so gesammelt werden, nicht als
Zweigmünzstellen unter Spanien. Fernerhin wurde immer versucht, die Länder so
aufzuführen, wie sie dem durchschnittlichen westlichen Leser bekannt sind. Also befindet
sich die UdSSR unter Russland, Kampuchea und die Khmer-Republik unter Cambodia, und
Myanmar unter Burma.

Hinten im Buch befindet sich ein Index zum Nachschlagen der geographischen
Begebenheiten.

BESCHREIBUNG UND DATUM
Dieses Werk ist ein Katalog von Münzarten, kein Preisführer für jedes Datum und jede

Goldmünze, die jemals geprägt wurde. Die einzelnen Münzarten für jede Sorte wurden
aufgeführt und beschrieben. Die Vorderseite der Münze wird immer zuerst beschrieben, dann
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folgt ein Schrägstrich (/) und eine Beschreibung der Rückseite. In manchen Fällen folgen
dann Informationen von besonderem Interesse. Wenn nur ein Name in der Beschreibung
erscheint, bedeutet das eine stehende Figur, sonst wird die Bezeichnung "head" (Kopf),
"bust" (Büste), usw. verwendet. Wenn kein Name angegeben wird, bezieht sich die
Beschreibung auf den herrschenden Monarchen. Danach folgen die verschiedenen
Nennwerte der Münzart in absteigender Reihenfolge.

Münzen, die ohne Datum geprägt wurden, werden mit "ND" nach dem Nennwert
gekennzeichnet. Mit Ausnahme von den Fällen, in denen eine Münze über eine ungewöhn-
lich lange Zeitspanne hinaus herausgegeben wurde, sind alle Herausgabejahre angegeben.
Im ersteren Fall werden nur das Anfangs- und Abschlußdatum der Herausgabe genannt, und
zwischen diesen zwei Jahren sind evtl. nicht alle Jahre vertreten.

Die Autoren wären dankbar für Informationen bezüglich Auslassungen oder Fehler, die
von den Lesern bemerkt werden, damit zukünftige Auflagen berichtigt werden können.

ABKÜRZUNGEN
ND kein Datum VF sehr schön
mm Münzanstaltmarkierung EF vorzüglich
Obv. Vorderseite UNC Stempelglanz
Av. oder rev. Rückseite PRF polierte Platte

ABBILDUNGEN
Bei der Verbesserung der Abbildungen haben wir uns große Mühe gegeben. Etwa die

Hälfte der Seiten wird diesen Abbildungen, die in voller Größe erscheinen, gewidmet. Alle
Photos befinden sich im Text; die Beschreibung folgt direkt unter dem Bild.

Münzen, für die eine Abbildung erscheint, sind neben dem Nennwert mit einem
Sternchen (*) gekennzeichnet. Wenn für eine Münzart nur ein Nennwert besteht, war das
nicht notwendig.

Die Größe der Münzen wurde absichtlich variiert, um die Identifizierung von vielen
Münzen, die ohne Wertkennzeichnung geprägt wurden, und deren Nennwert nur durch
Größe und/oder Gewicht festzustellen ist, zu erleichtern. Viele Münzen, besonders
Dukatmünzen vor dem 18. Jahrhundert, besitzen denselben Durchmesser aber unter-
schiedliches Gewicht. In diesen Fällen bestimmt das Gewicht den Nennwert. Bitte schlagen
Sie für weitere Informationen die Tabellen zu Gewicht und Feingehalt nach, die sich am
Anfang jeder Landesübersicht befinden.

Für die Zeit ab ca. 1700 sind die Abbildungen für alle Münzarten fast vollständig. Mehr
als 5000 Münzen sind abgebildet, und fast alle Herausgaben, die Numismatikern allgemein
bekannt sind, werden gezeigt.

BEWERTUNG UND ZUSTAND
Die Bewertungen werden als allgemeine Richtlinien zum Wert der Münzen auf dem

numismatischen Markt veröffentlicht. Sie stützen sich auf eine angemessene Erwartung des
Preises, bei dem eine Münze zwischen einem erfahrenen Käufer und einem gut informierten
Münzhändler den Besitzer wechselt. Die Autoren haben zahlreiche öffentliche
Versteigerungen, Preislisten und allgemeine Kataloge als Hilfsmittel verwendet, und sich an
berufliche Numismatiker gewandt, die für ihre Spezialgebiete Preise zur Verfügung
gestellthaben.

Viele Münzen erscheinen selten zum Verkauf und es ist deshalb besonders schwierig,
sie zu bewerten. Oft kann man nur so einen Preis festlegen, indem man ihn auf einen Preis
für ein bekanntes Exemplar einer anderen Art aber ähnlicher Seltenheit, ähnlichem Datum
und Zustand stützt.

Manchmal wird kein Preis angegeben, sondern nur die Bezeichnung "Rare" (selten) oder
"Very rare" (sehr selten). Bei der Auslegung dieser Wörter ist Vorsicht geboten. "Very rare"
bedeutet, daß weniger als fünf Exemplare bekannt sind. "Rare" bedeutet, daß mehr als fünf
bekannt sind, die Münze aber trotzdem schwer zu bewerten ist. In einigen Abschnitten
erscheint das Wort "Rare" für Münzen mit einer Bewertung von US $20.000, für andere bei
bis zu US $30.000. Das bedeutet nicht, daß eine so gekennzeichnete Münze automatisch
mehr als US $30.000 wert ist, nur daß nicht genügend Auskunft zur Verfügung stand, eine
genaue Bewertung zu erstellen.

Der Wert einer Münze wird durch drei Faktoren bestimmt - Zustand, Seltenheit und das
Gesetz des Angebots und der Nachfrage. Eine seltene Münze aus einem Land, für das es
viele Sammler gibt, wird immer zu einem höheren Preis verkauft als ein viel selteneres
Exemplar aus einem nicht so populären Land, einfach weil es dafür nicht so viele Sammler
gibt.

Die Bewertungen werden meistens für zwei Erhaltungszustände angegeben. Wenn im
Text nichts anderes angegeben wird, sind diese die folgenden:

Für Münzen bis ca. 1800: VF und EF
Für Münzen von ca. 1800 bis ca. 1950: EF und UNC
Für moderne Ausgaben: UNC und PRF 
In gewissen Fällen begegnet man so selten einer Münze in einem anderen Zustand, daß

nur einer aufgeführt ist. Die Zustände, auf die sich die Preise beziehen, werden in regelmäßi-
gen Abständen über der Preisspalte eingefügt.

Die Bewertungen beziehen sich auf das häufigste Datum einer Münzart. Seltenere
Daten sind evtl. gesondert aufgeführt.In dieser Auflage haben wir uns bemüht, die Münzen
nach ihrem tatsächlichen Prägejahr aufzuführen. In vielen Fällen wurde der Wert höherwer-
tiger Jahrgänge unterhalb des Wertes für den allgemeinen Typus aufgeführt.
An manchen Stellen wurden zusätzlich zu den Katalogpreisen auch Preise aus Auktionen

angegeben. In den meisten Fällen beinhalten diese Preise nicht das vom Auktionshaus an
den Käufer berechnete Aufgeld. Diese Gebühren liegen üblicherweise im Bereich von
17,5%, im niedrigsten Fall sind es 10% im höchsten auch 20%.

GOLDMARKEN UND WIEDERPRAGUNGEN
Goldmarken haben wenig Sammlerwert und werden zu einem geringen Aufschlag über

dem Wert des darin enthaltenen Goldes verkauft, wobei sich dieser fast täglich ändern kann.
Die beliebtesten solcher Goldmarken sind heute das kanadische Ahornblatt, der amerikanis-
che Adler, die englische Britannia, der chinesische Panda, der australische Nugget und der
südafrikanische Krugerrand. Ferner haben manche Länder ältere Münzen wieder-geprägt.
Diese besitzen dieselben Eigenschaften wie die Originale und sind durch ungeübte Augen
schwer zu unterscheiden. Solche Münzen sind hauptsächlich durch Österreich, Ungarn und
Mexiko herausgegeben worden und sind im Text mit einem "A" nach der Katalognummer
gekennzeichnet.

Die Bewertung der obengenannten Marken und Münzen stützt sich auf einen Goldpreis
von US $850 pro TroyUnze. Der Leser kann den Goldwert jeder Münze einfach bestimmen,
indem er die Listen zu Gewicht und Feingehalt nutzt.

MUSTER, POLIERTE PLATTEN, UNOFFIZIELLE AUSGABEN, 
ABPRAGUNGEN, MODERNE AUSGABEN UND

MEDAILLEN, DIE WIE MÜNZEN AUSSEHEN
"Goldmünzen der Welt" ist bemüht, alle Arten von Goldmünzen, die von Zeit zu Zeit

erscheinen und die unter Zustimmung einer souveränen Regierung herausgegeben werden,
aufzuführen. Das bezieht sich u.a. auf eine Reihe von faszinierenden Mustern, polierten
Platten und Essais. Diese werden durch die allgemeine Kennzeichnung "not placed in circu-
lation" (nicht in Umlauf gegeben)

Es war eine schwierige Frage, ob Abprägungen aufgenommen werden sollten. Diese
Münzen werden aus Gold in Prägestempeln, die normalerweise für Münzen nicht aus Gold
verwendet werden, geprägt. Bei der Aufnahme stützte sich die Entscheidung auf die
Ausgabe und auf die Tradition der Serie. Sehr wenige Abprägungen von geringen
Nennwerten sind aufgeführt. Im allgemeinen wurden nur die größeren Dukatmünzen, bei
einem Gewicht von 3 Dukaten oder mehr, und bei einem genauen Dukatengewicht (3, 5, 7,
10 Dukaten, usw.) aufgenommen.

Die Meinungen werden sich nie einig sein, ob ein Goldstück, das mit dem genauen
Gewicht eines ZehnDukatenstücks aber mit Thaler-Prägestempeln geprägt wurde, eine legit-
ime Münze ist oder nicht. Der Autor ist der Ansicht, weil viele dieser Münzen mindestens eine
Zeitlang in Umlauf waren, und da die große Mehrheit der in diesem Buch aufgeführten
Münzen sowieso keinen Nennwert aufweisen, daß die meisten dieser Ausgaben tatsächlich
als zeitgenössische Münzen anerkannt waren.

Ein weiteres schwieriges Problem wird durch die modernen Ausgaben, die auss-
chließlich an Sammler gerichtet sind, gestellt.

Es besteht ein Trend dahin, daß private Stellen Medaillen in Münzgröße herausgeben,
die den Namen eines Landes und eine fiktive Wertbezeichnung tragen, die in den
Münzgesetzen dieses Landes nicht erwähnt wird. Weil diese Goldstücke nur mit dem
falschen "Nennwert" identifiziert werden, nehmen viele Sammler an, sie sind wirklich
Münzen. Obwohl sie vielleicht unter Auftrag bei einer offiziellen Münzanstalt geprägt wurden,
sind sie keine Münzen und sind nicht in diesem Buch aufgenommen.

Ausgaben, die durch souveräne Regierungen als offiziell anerkannt sind, aber einen
lächerlich hohen oder niedrigen Nennwert besitzen und unter Auftrag für Privatstellen
geprägt werden, sind auch eine schwierige Frage. Oft erscheinen sie nie in ihrem eigenen
"Ausgabeland," werden nicht durch die Banken dieser Nation anerkannt, und der gesetzliche
Status wird bald nach Erteilung wieder zurückgezogen. Weil diese Münzen offizielle Münzen
sind, und die Autoren bemüht sind, dieses Werk so vollständig wie möglich zu gestalten, sind
sie auch aufgenommen, manchmal aber mit großem Widerwillen.

Die Autoren beabsichtigen nicht, einen Vorschlag dahingehend, was sammelbar ist oder
nicht, zu geben. Diese Wahl bleibt jedem einzelnen, der am Sammeln Freude hat, vollkom-
men selbst überlassen; wir hoffen nur, daß dieses Buch Hilfe und Leitung bietet.

A.L.F.
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ANCIENT GREECE
Although called “Ancient Greece,” this section more

properly catalogues the coins of the pre-Roman world. They
are presented in the order that was established by Barclay
Head during the last century, in which the map of the
Mediterranean is followed from Spain, across France, Italy
and Greece, into Asia, and back across the coast of North
Africa in a westerly direction. This order closely parallels the
arrangement in most of today’s auction catalogues and gen-
eral numismatic references.

This section is not a complete listing of every gold coin
struck, but is intended to offer a representative sampling of
most of the major types. New coins and new hoards are still
being discovered. Specialized sources, particularly the
Catalogue of Greek Coins in the British Museum, as well as
more modern references, should be consulted.

Unless otherwise indicated, the prices in this section are
coins in Very Fine and Choice Extremely Fine condition.
Very Fine specimens exhibit most details but have very little
lustre. Choice Extremely Fine coins approximate mint state,
or virtually as struck, but may reveal wear on the high points
and possibly have some lustre missing. Style and artistry is
of critical importance for many of the coins in this series, and
exceptional coins may be worth considerably more than the
prices stated.

GAUL
Gallic Tribes, c. 200-100 BC 

Most of the coins below are extremely crudely struck,
and attribution can be difficult for non-specialists is this
field.

ARVERNI

Head / Horse, lyre above.
1.                  Stater                                      1500         3000

Head / Horse and amphora. Struck under Vercingetorix, c. 60
B.C.
2.                  Stater                                     1500         3000 

BITURIGES CUBI

Head of Apollo / Horse and eagle, ABV_.
3.                  Stater                                     1250         2500

AMBARRI
Laureate head of Apollo in style of Philip of Macedon / Biga.
4.                  Stater                                   1250         2500

RAURACI
Laureate head of Apollo / Biga.
5. Stater 1250 2500

SANTONI
Head of Apollo / Man-headed horse galloping.
6.            1   Electrum Stater                      2000        4000

NAMNETI-ANDECAVI

Head, snakes around / Man-headed horse.
7.                  Stater                                      2000         4000

REDONI
Head of Apollo / Horseman, lyre below.
8.                  Stater                                      5000        9000

AULERCI CENOMANI

Head / Man-headed horse.
9.                  Stater  *                                  2500         5000
9a.         ¼    Stater                                        400            800

VELIOCASSI

Barbaric head / Horse.
10.         ¼   Stater                                     2500        5000

CALETI
Barbaric head / Man-headed horse.
11.          1   Stater                                     2200         4500
12.        ¼   Stater                                       500          1000

AMBIANI

Head / Horse.
13.          1   Stater  *                                   2000         4000
13a.       ¼   Stater                                       750         1500

Convex blank / Horse.
14.                Stater                                        750         1500

ATREBATI
Laureate head of Apollo / Horse. Crudely struck.
15.                Stater                                    2000         4000

Extremely crude head of Apollo / Wheel below horse.
16.                Stater                                  1650        3500

TREVERI

Lines and large eye / Horse and circles.
17.          1   Stater   *                                2000         4000
17a.        1   Stater. Name of 
                     moneyer below.                      2000         4000
17b.       ¼   Stater                                       650         1400

PARISII

Head with long locks / Horse, pellets around.
18.                Stater                                 5000     9000

BELLOVACI

Head of Apollo / Horse.
19.          1   Stater    *                                4000     8000
20.        ¼   Stater                                     1200      2500

REMI
Large eye / Horse.
21.                Stater                                  1500       3000

MEDIOMATRICI
Head of Janus / Horse.
22.         ¼   Stater                                    1250     2500

LEUCI
Head of Apollo / Horse, palm above.
23.                Stater                                    1500     3500

BRITAIN
See under GREAT BRITAIN.

CENTRAL EUROPE AND 
ASIA MINOR

Regional and Tribal issues, 
3rd-1st Century BC

HELVETI

Head of Apollo / Biga
23a.              Double Stater                                           Rare
23b.       1   Stater                                     2000         4000
23c.      ½   Stater                                     1500         3000
23d.      ¼   Stater    *                                1000         2000

Head of Athena / Nike standing.
24.         1   Stater                                     2000         4000
25.        ½   Stater                                       800         1700
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BOJI & GERMANI

Bird’s head / Torques, rings and dots. Scyphate (concave)
gold also known as “Rainbow Cups.”
26.                Stater                                   2000         4000

Torque of crescents / Pellets in torque. Concave.
27.         ¼   Stater                                     1000         2000

RHINE VALLEY

Triskelis amid torque / Circles and pellets. Concave.
28.         1   Electrum Stater                     1000         2000

THE BOJI AND MARCOMANNI

Shell / Incuse. Concave.
29.                Stater                                    2000         4000

DANUBIAN CELTS

Head of Alexander the Great / Athena seated. Crude imita-
tion of Lysimachus of Thrace.
30.                Stater                                    2000         4000

ITALY

ETRURIA

POPULONIA, 3rd CENTURY BC 

Lion’s head / Blank.
31.       50    Asses (c. 2.70 g)                    7500       18000
32.       25   Asses (c. 1.35 g)                    3000         6000
33.    12½   Asses                   *               5000       10000

Gorgoneion / Blank.
33a.       50    Asses                                    20000       40000

Female head / Blank.
33b.       50    Asses                                    10000       20000
33c.       25    Asses. Head left or right.        5000       10000

Male head / Blank.
34.       25   Asses   *                                 3000         5000
35.       10   Asses                                    3000         5000

Hippocamp / Blank.
35a.       50    Asses                                                    Unique
35b.       25    Asses                                                    Unique

Owl / Blank.
35c.       10    Asses                                      5000       10000

VOLSINII, 3rd CENTURY BC 

Male head and value XX. / Bull crowned by bird.
36.        20    Asses                                                    Unique

Male head / Dog to right.
37.          5   Asses                                    20000       40000

CAMPANIA

City coinage 

CUMAE, 480-423 BC 
Head of nymph   / Mussel shell.
38.                Hemiobol (½  Obol)                2000         4000

CALABRIA

City coinage
TARENTUM (TARAS), 340-281 BC 

Head of Goddess / Taras as child before his father, Neptune,
on  horse.
39.                Stater                                 20000   200000

Head of goddess / Taras riding dolphin.
40.       ½   Stater                                     2500      30000

Head of Apollo / Hercules fighting lion.
41.                Diobol (2 Obols)                    3000       15000

Head of Herakles / Taras in biga.
42.        1   Stater                                   10000      50000
43.       ½    Stater   *                             3000      10000

Head of Zeus / Eagle on thunderbolt.
44.                Stater                                     4500       40000

Head of Apollo / Eagle on thunderbolt.
45.         ¼   Stater                                     1000         5000

Head of Herakles / Taras riding dolphin.
46.        ½   Stater                                    1500         3000

Head of goddess / Vase.
47.          1   Obol                                      1000         2000

Head of Helios / Thunderbolt.
48.        ½   Litra                                         700      1500

Helmeted head of Athena / Owl, AA
49.         1/8  Stater, c. 300 BC                             Very rare

Head of Apollo / Owl,  AA.
50.        ¼   Stater, c. 300 BC                   2000        5000

HANNIBAL’S OCCUPATION, c. 280 BC  
Head of Herakles / Taras in biga, API, thunderbolt.
51.                Stater                                   10000      45000

Helmeted head of Athena / Taras in biga.
52.                Tetrobol (4 Obols)                  2000       10000

LUCANIA

City coinages
HERACLEA, 370-281 BC 

Helmeted head of Athena / Herakles seated on rock.
53.              ¼  Stater
                     (Possibly unique)         Extremely rare

METAPONTUM, 350-330 BC 

Helmeted head of Leukippos / Two corn ears.
54.         1/3  Stater                                     3000       10000

Female head / Corn ear.
55.       1/3  Stater  *                                  1000         3500
56.       1/6  Stater                                                Very rare

Head of Nike / Corn ear.
57.                Drachm                                  3000       6500

ANCIENT GREECE / CENTRAL EUROPE & ASIA MINOR ANCIENT GREECE / ITALY - Lucania 
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EASTERN ROMAN AND
BYZANTINE EMPIRE 

The successor to the Roman Empire in the east,
the Byzantine Empire spanned more than a milleni-
um, until 1453 AD when Constantinople fell to the
Turks.

For further information on Byzantine gold coins,
please refer to  Roman Gold Coins of the Medieval
World, 383-1453 AD, by Harlan J. Berk. The num-
bers in parentheses below are catalog numbers from
that book, provided with courtesy of the author. For
more detailed information on Byzantine coins, refer
to Byzantine Coins and Their Values by David R.
Sear, and A Handbook of the Coinage of the Byzan-
tine Empire by Hugh Goodacre. 

The valuations in the section are for coins in Very
Fine and  Extremely Fine condition.

EASTERN ROMAN EMPIRE

ARCADIUS, 383-408
Bust / Constantinopolis seated.
1. (1,3)             Solidus                           300  1200

Bust / Victory seated.
2. (2)                Solidus                           250  1000
3.                    Semissis                       150     400
4.                    Tremissis                    100    300

Bust / Victory walking.
5.                    Tremissis                   100   275

Bust / Emperor standing with foot on foe.
6.                    Solidus                          300  1520

Bust / Two Emperors seated.
7.                    Solidus                         300 1500

EUDOXIA, Wife of Arcadius

Bust / Victory seated.
8. (4)               Solidus   *                  3000 20000
9.                    Semissis                     1000    3000

Bust / Christogram in wreath.
10.                  Semissis                    1000    3000

Bust / Cross in wreath.
11. (5)              Tremissis                   1000    7000

THEODOSIUS II, 402-450 
Bust / Emperor dragging foe.
12. (6)             Solidus                        300     1000

Bust / Emperor standing, foot on foe.
13.                  Solidus                        300     1000

Bust / Emperor standing.
14.                  Solidus                         300     1000

Bust / Victory holding cross.
15. (7-8)          Solidus                        250 1000

Bust / Constantinopolis seated.
16. (9)             Solidus                         250    800

Bust / Roma and Constantinopolis seated.
17.                  Solidus                       250     800

Bust / Constantinopolis seated holding Victory.
18. (10,12)      Solidus                       250  800

Bust / Emperor and Valentinian III seated.
19. (11)           Solidus                    275    800

Bust / Victory seated, writing on shield.
20.                  Semissis                       150 600

Bust / Victory walking.
21.                  Tremissis                      100   400
Bust / Trophy of arms.
22.                  Tremissis                   150   1000

MARCIAN, 450-457 
Facing Bust / Victory standing holding long cross.
23. (23-24)       Solidus                       250   1000

PULCHERIA, Wife of Marcian

Bust / Victory standing.
24. (25)           Solidus                      1500    15000

LEO I, 457-474 

Bust / Victory standing holding cross 
25. (13-14)       Solidus                         350     800

Bust left / Emperor seated.
26. (15)            Solidus. Thessalonica   500    1800

Bust / Emperor standing.
27.                  Solidus                     400 1000

Bust / Christogram in wreath.
28.                  Solidus                      400 1000

Bust / Constantinopolis seated.
29.                  Solidus                       400    1000

Bust / Two emperors seated.
30.                  Solidus                        600   3000

Bust / Victory seated.
31.                  Semissis                    250     550

Bust / Victory walking.
32.                  Tremissis                    175   350

Bust / Cross in wreath.
33.                  Tremissis                     175    350

VERINA, Wife of Leo I

Bust / Victory standing holding cross.
34. (16)           Solidus                   2000    20000

Bust / Cross in wreath.
35.                  Tremissis                     750  10000

LEO II, 473-474 

Bust / Leo II and Zeno seated.
36. (17)           Solidus                     1000   2000

Bust / Victory standing holding cross.
37.                  Solidus                    800   1800

Bust / Victory seated.
38.                  Semissis                   400   800

BYZANTINE EMPIRE BYZANTINE EMPIRE
                      VF               EF                      VF               EF                      VF               EF
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AFGHANISTAN
Afghanistan, independent since 1919,  is  in Southern Asia. Prior to 1896 the type, style

and workmanship of the coins were similar to those of Persia and the neighboring Indian
states. The first modern style coins were the Dinars of 1896. This new denomination intro-
duced for the first time the national emblem of Afghanistan, of which the dominant motif is
the “mihrab” (arched altar of the mosque) and the “monber” (elevated reading pulpit). It
should be noted that numbers 1-25, 27-28 and 36-38 are dated in AH, or lunar years, while
numbers 26, 29-35, and 39-44 are dated in SH, or solar years.

                                                      Dates of                     Weight                Purity /        Gold Content
Denomination                              Coinage                  in grams              Fineness         Troy Ounces
1          Mohur                         1747-1842        c10.5000              .9167                   .3095
1         Tilla                           1896-1919          4.6000               .900                  .1331
5         Amani                        1921                 22.7500               .900                  .6583
2         Amani                        1921-1925          9.1000               .900                  .2633
1         Amani                        1921-1925          4.5500               .900                  .1316
½        Amani                        1921-1925          2.2750               .900                  .0658
½        Amani                        1925-1928        15.0000               .900                  .4340
1         Amani                        1925-1928          6.0000               .900                  .1736
½        Amani                        1925-1928          3.0000               .900                  .0087
1         Habibi (30 Rupees)   1929                     4.6000                .900                   .1331
20       Afghani                      1929-1930          6.0000               .900                  .1736
8 grams / 2 Tilla                     1960                     8.0000                .900                   .2314
10000  Afghani                     1978                  33.4370                .900                   .9676
10000  Afghani                       1978                   33.6600                .900                   .9739

A. Durrani Dynasty, 1747-1842

AHMAD SHAH, 1160-118 AH (1747-1772)

                                                                                                                           VF           EF
Persian legend on each side.
1.               1     Mohur 1160-86 AH (1747-72 AD). 11 g                              800        2000
2.                1     Ashrafi 1171 AH (1758 AD)                                               850        2000

TIMUR SHAH (AS NIZAM), 1170-1186 AH (1757-1772)

Persian legend on each side.
3.                1     Mohur 1170-82 AH (1757-68 AD)                                      1000        2300

SHAH MIRZA SULAIMAN (CLAIMANT), 1186 AH (1772)

Persian legend on each side.
4.                1     Mohur 1186. AH (1772 AD)                                             1500        2500

TIMUR SHAH (AS AMIR), 1186-1207 AH (1773-1793)

Persian legend on each side.
5.                1     Mohur 1186-1207 AH (1772-93 AD)                                 600        1000

HUMAYUN, 1207 AH (1793)

Persian legend on each side.
5a.               1     Mohur 1207 AH (1793 AD)                                                  9000      14000
                               London auction 2012 EF £7000

ZAMAN SHAH, 1207-1205 AH (1793-1801)

6.                1     Mohur 1208-16 AH (1794-1801 AD)                                   700        1000

MAHMUD SHAH, 1216-1218, 1224-1245 AH (1801-1803, 1809-1829)

Persian legend on each side.
7.               2     Mohur   1217-18 AH (1801-03 AD)                                   1500      2500
8.                1     Mohur   1217-25 AH (1801-10 AD) *                                    750        1200
9.                1     Ashrafi 1218-24 AH (1803-09 AD)                                      750        1200

Persian legend on each side
9a.               1     Mohur                                                                                   1500       2500, 

SHUJA-UL-MULK SHAH, 1216, 1218-1224, 1255-1258  (1801, 1803-09, 1839-42)

Persian legend on each side.
10.              2     Mohur 1218 AH (1803 AD)                                                3500        4500
11.              1     Mohur 1218-1258 AH (1803-42 AD) (10.7g)   *                 1250        2000
12.              1     Ashrafi 1222 AH (1807 AD)                                                 700        2000

QAISAR SHAH, 1221-1223 AH, (1806-08)

Persian legend on each side.
13. 1 Mohur 1218 AH (1803 AD) 8000 12500

London auction 2012 EF £6000

ATA MUHAMMAD (IN REBELLION), 1223-1228 AH (1808-13)
Persian legend on each side. In name of Shah Nur-al-Din.
14.              2     Mohur 1225 AH (1810 AD)                                              8000        1250
15.              1     Mohur 1225 AH (1810 AD)                                                             Rare

AYYUB SHAH, 1233-1246 AH (1817-29)
Persian legend on each side.
16.              1     Mohur 1238-39 AH (1823-24 AD)                                    1500        2600

B. Barakzai Dynasty, 1823-1973
DOST MUHAMMAD KHAN, 1240-1255, 1258-1280 AH (1823-39, 1842-63)

Persian legend on each side.
17.              1     Tilla 1269 AH (1835 AD)                                                                 Rare

MUHAMMAD YUSAF KHAN SADOZAI,1267-1271 AH (1851-56)
Toughra / Legend.
17a.            1     Tilla ND (1856)                                                                                Rare

SHER ALI KAHN, 1280-1283, 1285-1296 AH (1863-66, 1868-78)

Persian legend on each side.
18.              1     Mohur  1288 AH (1871 AD)                                               800        1500
19.              1     Tilla  1283-95 AH (1866-78 AD) (9.2g)  *                         1500        2500

AFGHANISTAN AFGHANISTAN
                      VF               EF
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WALI SHER ALI, 1297 AH (1880)
Persian legend on each side.
20.              1     Tilla 1297 AH (1880 AD)                                                  1500        2500

ABDIR RAHMAN KHAN, 1297-1319 AH (1880-1901)

Persian legend on each side.
21. 1 Tilla 1298 AH (1881 AD) 1300 2000

National emblem / Toughra in wreath.
22.              2     Tilla 1309 AH (1892 AD)                                                   1500        2500
23.              1     Tilla 1309-16 AH (1892-98 AD) *                                        400          700

HABIB ULLAH KHAN, 1319-1329 AH (1901-1919)

National emblem / Toughra over crossed quivers.
                                                                                                                                             EF           UNC
24.              1     Tilla 1319-20, 25 AH (1901-02, 07 AD)                               800        1200

Star beneath national emblem / Toughra over crossed quivers.
25.              1     Tilla 1335-37 AH (1917-19 AD)                                            800        1200

AMANULLAH KHAN, 1919-1929
The Afghanistan calendar was changed in 1920, when by royal decree, the corre-
sponding AH year of 1338 was declared to be SH 1298.

National emblem in star / Legend in wreath.
26.              2     Tilla 1298 SH (1919 AD)  *                                                1000        2000
26a.                   The previously listed piece is a royal medal of honor.
27.              1     Tilla 1337 AH (1919 AD). Swords below emblem.              1250        2250
28.              1     Tilla 1337 AH (1919 AD). Star below emblem.                   1250        2250

Palace with throne room in star / Toughra in wreath.
29.              5     (Amani) 1299 SH (1920 AD)                                             3000        4500
29a.             5     Amani 1299 SH. “5” above toughra.                                    3000        4500
30.              2     Amani 1299-1303 SH ( 1920-24 AD)     *                            425          750
31.              1     Amani 1299 SH (1920 AD)                                                 325          550
32.             ½     Amani 1299 SH (1920 AD)                                                 200          350

Large national emblem / Toughra in wreath.
33.           2½     Amani 1306 SH (1927 AD)                                               7500      10000
34.              1     Amani 1304-06 SH (1925-27 AD)     *                                  350          500
35.             ½     Amani 1304-06 SH (1925-27 AD)     *                                  200          350

HABIBULLAH GHAZI, 1929
Name assumed by the brigand Bacha-i-Saqao, who held Kabul for nine months in
1929 but was captured and executed by Mohammed Nadir. In 1929 the calendar
reverted to the lunar year (AH dates).

National emblem in star / Legend in wreath.
36.              1     Habibi (30 Rupees) 1347 AH (1929)                                    600        1000

MUHAMMAD NADIR SHAH, 1929-1933

Large national emblem / Toughra.
37.            20     Afghani 1348-50 AH (1930-32 AD)   *                                  600        1000
38.              1     Tilla   1350 AH (1932 AD)                                                   250          400

MUHAMMAD ZAHIR SHAH, 1933-1973
In 1933, solar year dating (SH dates) resumed.

National emblem / Legend in wreath.
39.              6     Grams 1313 SH (1934 AD)                                                  450          650
40.              8     Grams 1314-17 SH (1935-38 AD)   *                                   500          700
41.              4     Grams 1315-17 SH (1935-38 AD)                                        300          400

MOHAMMED ZAHIR SHAH, 1933 - 1973

Stylized national emblem / Toughra. 200 pieces struck.
42.               8     Grams (2 Tilla) SH 1339 / AH 1380 (1960). Prooflike          500          750
42a.                    As above, thin planchet, lighter weight.                                 400          650

C. Republic, 1973 -    

Arms / Marco Polo sheep. For wildlife conservation program.
                                                                                                                                          UNC      PROOF
43.       10000     Afghani 1978. Arms with eagle.   *                                      2000        4000
44.       10000     Afghani 1978. Democratic Republic (4 known).                  4000             —

AJMAN
In 1971, Ajman became part of the United Arab Emirates.

                                                      Dates of                     Weight                  Purity/        Gold Content
Denomination                              Coinage                  in grams              Fineness         Troy Ounces
150      Riyals                         1970                   31.0500                .900                   .8985
100     Riyals                        1970-1971          20.7000                .900                   .5990
75       Riyals                        1970                  15.5300                .900                   .4494
50       Riyals                        1970-1971          10.3500                .900                   .2995
25       Riyals                        1970-1971            5.1750                .900                   .1497

AFGHANISTAN AJMAN
                      EF            UNC                      VF               EF



128

Saint seated / Arms.
749.          8     Ducats 1620                                                                                        Rare
750.          5     Ducats 1620                                                                        8000      17500
751.          4     Ducats 1620                                                                        4500        9000
752.          4     Ducats 1620. Square.                                                         5500      11000
753.          3     Ducats 1620                                                                        4000        8000
754.          2     Ducats 1624-48                                                                   3500        7000
755.          2     Ducats 1634-51. Square.                                                    4500        9000
756.          1     Ducat 1620-53                *                                                    800        1500
757.          1     Ducat 1627-51. Square.    *                                                 2000        4000
758.         ½     Ducat 1643-52                                                                      600        1200
759.         ½     Ducat 1643-50. Square.                                                     1250        2500
760.         ¼     Ducat 1652                                                                           500        1000

Arms / Arms on cross. From kreuzer dies.
761.           ½     Ducat 1634-46                                                                    1000        2250
762.          ¼     Ducat 1624, 40      *                                                           1250        2000

GUIDOBALD VON THUN UND HOHENSTEIN, 1654-1668

Arms / Cathedral carried by two saints.
763.        50     Ducats 1654. Square.                                                                         Rare
764.        24     Ducats 1654                                                                                        Rare
765.          20     Ducats 1654                                                                                        Rare
766.         16     Ducats 1654                                                                                        Rare
767.          12     Ducats 1654                                                                      17500      35000
768.          10     Ducats 1654                                                                     10000      20000
769.          8     Ducats 1654                                                                       7500      15000
770.            6     Ducats 1654-55                                                                  6000      12000
771.          5     Ducats 1654-55                                                                 4500        9000
772.          4     Ducats 1654-55     *                                                            3500        7000

Saint seated / Arms.
773.           2     Ducats 1654, 59, 62                                                           3750        7500
774.           1     Ducat 1654-68   *                                                               1000    2500.
775.           1     Ducat 1655, 57, 66. Square.                                              2000        4000
776.           ½     Ducat 1654-66   *                                                                 325          600
777.          ¼     Ducat 1654-68                                                                      200          350

MAX GANDOLPH VON KÜENBURG, 1668-1687

Arms / Five saints standing. On the 1100th year of Salzburg.
778.        12     Ducats 1682. Square.                                                                          Rare
779.        10     Ducats 1682                                                                                   Rare
780.        10     Ducats 1682. Square.                                                                     Rare
781.         8     Ducats 1682. Square.                                                                      Rare
782.         7     Ducats 1682                                                                                   Rare
783.         6     Ducats 1682                                                                                      Rare
784.         5     Ducats 1682                                                                       5000      10000
785.         4     Ducats 1682       *                                                          4000       8000
786.         3     Ducats 1682                                                                       3750        7500

Arms under triangle / Legend. On the 1100th year of Salzburg.
787.           3     Ducats 1682                                                                       3500        5000
788.            2     Ducats 1682   *                                                                   1500        3000

Arms /  Two saints seated with Church .
789.        44     Ducats 1668                                                                                        Rare
790.        25     Ducats 1668                                                                                       Rare
791.        25     Ducats 1668. Square.                                                                         Rare
                            New York auction 2000 AU $72000
792.        20     Ducats 1668                                                                   18500      37500
793.        20     Ducats 1668. Square.                                                       20000      45000
794.        15     Ducats 1668                                                                   15000      30000
795.        12     Ducats 1668                                                                     12500      25000
796.        12     Ducats 1668. Square.                                                                   Rare
797.        10     Ducats 1668                                                                     12000      18500
798.          10     Ducats 1668. Square.                                                       25000      50000
                            Zurich auction 2001 EF Sfr. 35000
799.         9     Ducats 1668                                                                     15000      30000
800.         8     Ducats 1668, 86                                                               12500      25000
                            Zurich auction 1996 1686 (unique) EF Sfr. 38000
801.         6     Ducats 1668                                                                       5000      10000
802.         5     Ducats 1668                                                                      5000      10000
803.         4     Ducats 1668     *                                                               4000        8000
804.         3     Ducats 1668                                                                       3000        6000

Saint standing / Arms.
805.        10     Ducats 1686                                       17500     35000

Saint seated / Arms.
806.         6     Ducats 1668                                                                      10000      20000
807.         5     Ducats 1668                                                                      10000      20000
808.         4     Ducats 1673. Square.                                                         6000      12000
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809.           3     Ducats 1670, 73                                                                 5000      10000
810.            3     Ducats 1673. Square.                                                         6000      12000
811.         2     Ducats 1668, 73       *                                                         2000        4000
812.         2     Ducats 1673. Square.                                                         3500        7000
813.         1     Ducat 1668-87    *                                                               1000        2500
814.         1     Ducat 1668-74. Square.                                                 2000        4000
815.        ½     Ducat 1668-86                                                                      300          550
816.           ½     Ducat 1668. Square.                                                        1000    2000
817.        ¼     Ducat 1668-86                                                                      200          350

JOHANN ERNST VON THUN UND HOHENSTEIN , 1687-1709

Arms / Two saints seated with Church.
818.         50     Ducats 1687. Square.                                                                          Rare
819.          25     Ducats 1687                                                                                         Rare
                            Zürich auction 1992  AU Sfr. 92000
820.         20     Ducats 1687                                                                                        Rare
821.         15     Ducats 1687                                                                                       Rare
822.         12     Ducats 1687                                                                     45000      90000
822a.         12     Ducats 1687. Square.                                                        50000    100000
                            Osnabrück auction 2007 EF €29000
823.         10     Ducats 1686-87                                                                20000      40000
                            Osnabrück auction 2015 1686 (unique) EF €80000
824.          8     Ducats 1687                                                                      20000     40000
825.            7     Ducats 1687                                                                      20000      40000
826.          6     Ducats 1687      *                                                              10000      20000
827.          5     Ducats 1687                                                                     10000      20000
828.          4     Ducats 1687                                                                       7500      15000

Arms / Saint seated.
829.         10     Ducats 1687                                                                      20000      40000
830.           3     Ducats 1690                                                                        4500        9000
831.           2     Ducats 1688, 1707-08                                                        3000        6000
832.          2     Ducats 1688. Square.                                                         5000      10000
833.            1     Ducat 1687-1708 (1694 Rare)  *                                       1000       2000
834.           ½     Ducat 1687-1707  *                                                              325          600
835.           ¼     Ducat 1687-1707  *                                                              200          350

“WAS.” Rv. “IRS.” On the visit to Salzburg of Joseph I and Wilhelmina Amalia.
836.           1     Ducat 1699                                                                         3000        6000
837.           ¼     Ducat 1699     *                                                                     500        1000

FRANZ ANTON VON HARRACH, 1709-1727

Arms / Two saints seated with Church.
838.       25     Ducats 1709                                                                                        Rare
839.       20     Ducats 1709      *                                                                                 Rare
840.          10     Ducats 1709, 11                                                                                  Rare
841.        5     Ducats 1709                                                                                        Rare

Bust / Arms.
842.            1     Ducat  1710-26                                                                 2000       4000

Saint seated / Arms.
843.           2     Ducats 1709. Square.                                                         7500      15000
844.            1     Ducat 1709-26     *                                                             1250        2500
845.          ½     Ducat 1709-27                                                                      400          800
846.           ¼     Ducat 1709-25     *                                                               150          250

LEOPOLD ANTON ELEUTHERIUS VON FIRMIAN, 1727-1744

Bust / Arms.
847.            1     Ducat 1728-44                                                                    1500        3500

Saint seated / Arms.
848.            2     Ducats 1734-35                                                                 12500      25000 
849.          1     Ducat 1727-40    *                                                              1000        2000
850.         ½     Ducat 1728                                                                         1100        2250
851.          ¼     Ducat 1728-40                                                                      150          250

JAKOB ERNST VON LIECHTENSTEIN, 1745-1747  

Bust / Arms.
852.           1     Ducat 1745-47                                                                    3000        6000

Arms / Saint seated.
853.          1     Ducat 1745-46                                                                    1500        3000
854.          ¼     Ducat 1745                                                                           700        1200

ANDREAS JAKOB VON DIETRICHSTEIN, 1747-1753

Bust / Arms.
855.          2     Ducats 1750                                                                       6000      12000
856.          1     Ducat 1748-51                                                                   1200        3000
857.         ½     Ducat 1751                                                                         1000        2000
858.         ¼     Ducat 1751       *                                                                   700        1500
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Arms of France and Dauphiné / Two crowns in angles of cross.
357.        1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné ND                                                         750        1250

Arms of France and Dauphiné / Crowned F and dolphin in angles of cross.
358.         1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné ND                                                1000     1500

Arms of France and Dauphiné / Two dolphins in angles of cross.
359.         1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné ND                                                         750     1250

Crowned arms of France and Dauphiné / Two F’s and two lis in angles of cross.
360.        1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné au soleil 
                     et à la Petite Croix ND       mm Gothic Z                               6000      10000

Same as above / Floriated cross.
361.        1   Ecu d’or au soleil du Dauphiné ND   mm Gothic Z                                  Rare

Arms of France and Dauphiné / Plain cross.
362.        1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné à la croisette ND                                  3500        6000
                           mm Crowned R (Romans)       mm Gothic Z
                           mm Orb (Montélimar)

Crowned arms flanked by two crowned ermines / Two crowned F’s and two crowned
ermines in angles of cross.
363.        1   Ecu d’or de Bretagne ND                                                       1200        2500

Crowned arms flanked by an F and an ermine / Two F’s and two ermines in angles of cross.
364.        1   Ecu d’or de Bretagne ND                                                         900       2000

HENRI II, 1547-1559

Crowned bust / Crowned arms.
365.         1   Ecu d’or à l’effigie 1549                                                           9000      15000
                           mm A       mm B       mm D   *    
                           mm L+anchor             mm N        
366.        ½   Ecu d’or à l’effigie 1549   mm A                                              9500      17000

Armored bust / Cross of four H’s with two crescents and two lis in angles. (See also François
II and Charles IX.)
367.        2   Henri d’or                                                                                 4000        7000
                           mm A     1551-53, 60-61          mm B     1551-58  
                           mm C     1551-61                     mm D     1550, 55 
                           mm E+tower 1552, 54, 56-61  mm F     1559-61
                           mm G     1550-54, 56               mm H     1550-51, 55-59
                           mm L+anchor 1553                 mm M     1553-54
                           mm N     1551-59, 61               mm P      1561
                           mm R     1550, 52-53, 59-61 
                           mm T      1551-52, 58-59          mm Y      1554
                           mm 9      1551                          mm &      1562
368.        1   Henri d’or                                                                  3000        5000
                           mm A     1552-53, 60               mm B      1551-61
                           mm C     1551-61                     mm D     1550-52, 54  *
                           mm E+tower  1551-52, 54-61                 
                           mm F     1552-61                     mm G     1550, 52-57
                           mm H     1551-52, 54-58          mm L+anchor 1550, 53-58
                           mm M     1553-54, 56               mm N     1551-59, 61
                           mm O (Moulins) 1551-52         mm R     1550-53, 59, 61-62
                           mm T      1550-53, 55, 58-59
                           mm Y     1554                          mm 9      1551, 54
                           mm &     1550-51, 54, 62                        
369.       ½   Henri d’or                                                                            3000        5000
                           mm A     1552-53, 60               mm B     1551-61
                           mm C     1551-61                     
                           mm E+tower 1551-52, 54, 56-61            
                           mm F     1553-56, 58-61          mm G     1552-57
                           mm H     1551, 55-58               mm K      1550-53, 55
                           mm L+anchor  1550, 52-56, 58-59         
                           mm M     1553-54, 59               mm N     1551-59, 61
                           mm R     1550-53, 59, 62         mm T      1551-52, 58-59
                           mm Y     1554                          mm 9      1554

Bust / Cross of four H’s, with four lis in angles. (See also under Francis II and Charles IX.)
370.        2   Henri d’or                                                                                 4250        7250
                           mm H     1550-58                     
                           mm L+anchor 1550, 53-55, 57-58          
                           mm K     1550-53, 55, 57-59, 61            
371.        1   Henri d’or                                                                 3000       5500
                           mm H     1551-52, 55-58    *
                           mm K     1550-55, 57-58          
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Laureate bust / Gallia seated. Struck at Moulin des Étuves in Paris.
372.        2   Henri d’or ND (1555)   *                                                       14000      24000
373.        1   Henri d’or ND                                                                        Very        Rare
374.       ½   Henri d’or ND                                                                       7000      13000

Crowned arms flanked by two crescents / Two H’s and two crescents in angles of cross.
Struck at Moulin des Étuves in Paris. The ½ Ecu is known only as an essai and piefort (dou-
ble thickness). The normal weight ½ Ecu is unknown. 
375.        1   Ecu d’or aux Croissants 1552    *                                          5000        9000
376.       ½   Ecu d’or aux Croissants 1552. See note above.                               Unknown

Crowned arms / Plain cross. (Struck 1547-48.)
377.        1    Ecu d’or à la Croisette ND                                                       3500        5000
                           mm H  (Very Rare)     mm K        mm L         
                           mm M  *   mm  M (on rev.) (Marseille)          
                           mm N       mm R       mm 7 (Aix)

FRANÇOIS II 1559-1560
There are no distinctive coins of François II. During his reign of seventeen months the
coinage of Henri II was continued. Therefore, coins dated 1559-1560 with his name or
portrait may have been struck under François. The type listed below can be conclu-
sively attributed to François II. Other coins dated 1559 or 1560, which are later dates
of previously existing types are found under Henri II.

Laureate armored bust / Cross of four H’s with two crescents and two lis in angles.
377a.      2   Henri d’or 1559                                                                         5000        9000
                           mm B       mm H        
377b.      1   Henri d’or 1559-60                                                                 4000        6500
                           mm B        mm R

Laureate armored bust / Cross of four H’s with four lis in angles.
377c.      1   Henri d’or 1559                   mm L                                             5000        8000

CHARLES IX, 1560-1574
The early coins of Charles IX are not distinctive and, as those of François II, still bear
the name or portrait of Henri II. Such coins, some dated 1560, and 1561 or 1562 were
actually struck under Charles IX. Numbers 377d and 377e form a distinct type for
Charles IX and are therefore listed separately.

Laureate armored bust / Cross of four H’s with four lis in angles.
377d.      2   Henri d’or 1561                                                                         5000        9000
                           mm B   *    mmC         mm L 
377e.      1   Henri d’or 1561 mm L                                                                            Rare

Crowned arms / Floriated cross. Dates may also be in Roman numerals. There are dates list-
ed below which are recorded but not known. The coins dated 1575 were struck under Henry
III although they bear the name of Charles IX.
378.        1   Ecu d’or                                                                                      600        1000
                           mm A     1561-74    *              mm B      1561-74
                           mm C     1561-68, 70-71          mm D     1562-68, 70-74
                           mm E     1562-70, 74               mm F      1562-75
                           mm G     1563-74                     mm H     1561-64
                           mm I       1563-69, 71-75          mm K      1562-74
                           mm L+anchor   1567               mm M     1562-74
                           mm N     1562-67, 69, 71         mm O     1563-73
                           mm P     1566, 68-71               mm R     1563-72
                           mm S     1563, 65-74               mm T      1563-69, 73-74
                           mm Y     1564-68                     mm 9      1562-70, 73-74
                           mm &     1564, 66-74                              

Crowned arms / Floriated cross. Date in Roman numerals. Illegally struck in the name of
Charles IX by the Huguenots during the religious wars.
378a.       1    Ecu d’or 1562                                                                            2500        4000
                           mm A in circle (Orléans)
379.       ½   Ecu d’or                                                                                900        1400
                           mm A     1561-74                     mm B      1561-74
                           mm C     1561-68, 70-71          mm D     1562-74
                           mm E     1562-70, 74               mm F      1562-74
                           mm G     1563-74                     mm H     1562-74
                           mm I       1563-74                     mm K      1562, 64-74
                           mm L+anchor   1567               mm M     1562-74
                           mm N     1562-65, 69               mm O     1563-71
                           mm P     1566, 68, 71              mm R     1565-71
                           mm S     1565-74                     mm T      1563-69, 73-74
                           mm Y     1564-68                     mm 9      1562-69, 73
                           mm &     1564, 66-74                              

Arms of France and Dauphiné / Floriated cross.
380.         1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné 1562-63, 
                     65-69, 73-74       mm Z      *                                                     2250     4000
381.        1   Ecu d’or du Dauphiné (1566)                                                             Unknown

Crowned arms without the king’s name / Floriated cross. The die used for the obverse is an
error as it is the reverse of a Half Teston.
382.        1   Ecu au Soleil 1562                                                                                  Rare
                          mm B        mm F         mm N

HENRI III, 1574-1589

Crowned arms flanked by two H’s / Ornate floriated cross. (For certain coins dated 1575, see
under Charles IX.) The Double Ecu was an illegal issue.
383.              The 2 Ecu d’or previously listed here is found under Number 391.
384.        1   Ecu d’or 1578     *              mm L+anchor                                2000        3500
385.       ½   Ecu d’or 1578                    mm L+anchor                                3250       5000
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Bust / Arms.
262.            1     Ducat 1799-1803                                                                2500     4000
263.            1     Ducat 1804-05                                                                   3000       5000

Bust or head / Arms supported by lions.
264.            1     Ducat 1806.  Bust                                                                6000    10000
265.            1     Ducat 1809-25.  Head                                                     1500    2500

Head / River god.
266.            1     Danube-gold Ducat 1821                                                    5000      10000
267.            1     Inn-gold Ducat 1821                                                           6000   12000
268.            1     Isar-gold Ducat 1821                                                           5000      10000

Head / Speyer city view.
269.            1     Rhine-gold Ducat 1821                                                       2500    5000

LUDWIG I, 1825-1848

Head / Arms supported by lions.
270.            1     Ducat 1826-28                                                                  2000     3000
270a.          1     Ducat 1828-34              *                                                     1500       2500
270b.          1     Ducat 1835                  *                                                    1500       2500
271.            1     Ducat 1840-48                                                                1250       2000

Head / River god.
272.            1     Danube-gold Ducat 1830                                                     6000        9500
273.            1     Inn-gold Ducat 1830                                                            6000        9500
274.            1     Isar-gold Ducat 1830                                                           7000      20000

Young head / Speyer city view.
275.            1     Rhine-gold Ducat 1830                                                       5000        8000

Old head / Speyer city view.
276.            1     Rhine-gold Ducat 1842, 46                                                 2500    4000

MAXIMILIAN II, 1848-1864

Head / Arms.
277.            1     Ducat 1849-56                                                                    1200        2000
                          1850. With obverse legend BAVARIAE REX (100 struck)                    Rare

Head / Speyer city view.
278.            1     Rhine-gold Ducat 1850-56, 63                                           3200    5500

Head / Arms.
279.            1     Mining-Ducat 1855. Goldkronach.                                              Very rare
                            London auction 2015 EF £30000 

Head / Value.
280.            1     Krone 1857-64                                                                  10000   15000
281.           ½     Krone 1857-61, 63-64                                                         4500        7000

LUDWIG II, 1864-1886

Head / Value.
282.            1     Krone 1864-69                                                                 22000      35000
283.           ½     Krone 1864-69                                                             15000      25000

B. Coinage for the city of Würzburg

MAXIMILIAN JOSEPH (IV, 1799-1805, I, 1806-1825)

Head / Würzburg shield under palm tree.
284.            1     Goldgulden 1803                                                               2000      5000

Head / Würzburg city view.
285.            1     Goldgulden 1815                                                            3500       7000

GERMANY / Bavaria (Bayern) GERMANY / Bavaria (Bayern)
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Head / Würzburg shield.
286.            1     Goldgulden ND, 1817                                                         2500       3500

LUDWIG I, 1825-1848

Head / Legend.
287.            1     Goldgulden 1826 (65 struck)                                              4500     7000

Head left / Würzburg city view.
288.            1     Goldgulden ND (1827-35)                                                    4000       6800

Head left or right as indicated / Würzburg shield.
289.            1     Goldgulden ND (1827-35). Head left.    *                             5500        9000
290.            1     Goldgulden ND. Head right.                                               4000     6500

Head right / Würzburg city view.
291.            1     Goldgulden ND                                                                   2500    4500

Head / Würzburg city view.
292.            1     Goldgulden ND (1850)                                                        2500     4500

Head / Würzburg shield.
293.            1     Goldgulden ND (1850)                                                        1500    2500

Head / Würzburg city view.
294.            1     Goldgulden ND (1864)                                                        2000        3500

Head / Würzburg shield.
295.            1     Goldgulden ND (1864)                                                       2000      3500

BENTHEIM - STEINFURT

County

ERNST WILHELM, 1643-1693
Arms / Value.
                                                                                                                               VF              EF
296.            2     Ducats  1659. Square.                                                                  Very rare
297.            1     Ducat  1659                                                                                         Rare

BENTHEIM - TECKLENBURG - RHEDA

County

ADOLF, 1603-1623
Arms / Arms.
298.           1     Goldgulden ND                                                                           Very rare

MORITZ, 1625-1674
Arms / Value.
299.            1     Ducat 1656                                                                                         Rare

BIBERACH
Bird over table / Flying angel. On the 200th anniversary of the Reformation.
300.           1     Ducat 1717                                                                        7500   15000

BRANDENBURG - FRANCONIA (FRANKEN)
NOTE: To keep the coinage of Brandenburg in its proper chronological order, the
coinage of Brandenburg-Franconia has been placed before that of Brandenburg-
Ansbach.

Margravate

HOHENZOLLERN-DYNASTY (UNDER NÜRNBERG)

FRIEDRICH V, 1361-1397 

Arms in enclosure / St. John.
301.            1     Goldgulden ND                                                                 7000      15000

JOHANN III, 1404-1420

Arms in enclosure / St. John.
302.            1     Goldgulden ND                                                                9000    18000

HOHENZOLLERN DYNASTY   

FRIEDRICH VI, DUKE OF HOHENZOLLERN, 1404-1440 

Eagle / St. John.
303.            1     Goldgulden ND                                                                 7500   15000
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GREAT BRITAIN GREAT BRITAIN
                  EF                UNC

Young head / St. George slaying dragon.
388.            1     Sovereign 1871-74, 76, 78, 1880, 84-85                               235          350
388a.           1     Sovereign 1879                                                                    1000        2500

Young head / Shield. The following were all previously listed as No. 254.
389.           1/2    Sovereign 1838                                                                    1100        2000
389a.         1/2     Sovereign 1839. Proof only. *                                                               6000
389b.         1/2    Sovereign 1841-53, 55-63                                                     900        1800
389c.         1/2    Sovereign 1853. Proof.                                                                       12000
389e.         1/2    Sovereign 1880, 83-85                                                          300        1000
389f.          1/2    Sovereign 1863-67, 69-80. Die number below wreath.         350        1250

Jubilee bust / St. George slaying dragon.
390.            5     Pounds 1887                                                                        2500        4000
390a.           5     Pounds 1887. Proof.                                                                           15000
391.            2     Pounds 1887                                                                        1250        2000
391a.           2     Pounds 1887. Proof.                                                                             7000
392.            1     Sovereign 1887-92      *                                                         350          385
392a.           1     Sovereign 1887. Proof.                                                                         3500
393.           1/2     Sovereign  1887, 90, 91-93. Rv. Arms.     *                           200          300
393a.         1/2     Sovereign 1887. Proof.                                                                         2500

Old, veiled bust / St. George slaying dragon.
394.            5     Pounds 1893                                                                        4500        5500
394a.           5     Pounds 1893. Proof.                                                                           15000
395.            2     Pounds 1893  *                                                                      800        2000
395a.           2     Pounds 1893. Proof.                                                                             7000
396.            1     Sovereign 1893-96, 98-1901                                                  BV          375
396a.           1     Sovereign 1893. Proof.                                                                         3500
397.           1/2     Sovereign 1893-1901                                                              BV          225
397a.         1/2     Sovereign 1893. Proof.                                                                         2000

EDWARD VII, 1902-1910

Head / St. George slaying dragon.
398.            5     Pounds  1902                                                                       1750        3000
398a.           5     Pounds  1902. Matte Proof.                                                                 3750
399.            2     Pounds  1902-10                                                                   800        1500
399a.           2     Pounds  1902. Matte Proof.                                                                 1950
400.            1     Sovereign  1902-10                                                                BV          400
400a.           1     Sovereign  1902. Matte Proof.    *                                                          800
401.           1/2     Sovereign  1902-10                                                                 BV          200
401a.         1/2     Sovereign  1902. Matte Proof.                                                               550

GEORGE V, 1910-1936

Head / St. George slaying dragon.
402.            5     Pounds 1911. Proof only.                                                                     9000
403.            2     Pounds 1911. Proof only.                                                                     3500
404.            1     Sovereign  1911-16, 25                                                         BV          400
404a.           1     Sovereign 1911, Proof.                                                                        2500
404b.           1     Sovereign  1917                                                                   7500        Rare
405.           1/2     Sovereign  1911-15                                                                 BV          200
405a.         1/2     Sovereign  1911. Proof. *                                                                     750

EDWARD VIII, 1936
Head / St. George slaying dragon.These coins were not officially issued. Proof only.
406-408              5 and 2 Pounds, 1 Sovereign 1937                                               Very rare
                               A 2 Pound coin was auctioned in London, November 2001 for £58000.

GEORGE VI, 1936-1952

Head / St. George slaying dragon.
409.            5     Pounds 1937. Proof only.  *                                                                  8000
410.            2     Pounds 1937. Proof only.                                                                     3000
411.            1     Sovereign 1937. Proof only.                                                                 2500
412.           1/2     Sovereign 1937. Proof only.                                                                   800

ELIZABETH II, 1952-
Five different portraits of the queen have been depicted on the coins: 
- portrait 1, designed by Mary Gillick (approx. 1953-1967).   
- portrait 2, designed by Arnold Machin (approx. 1968-1984). 
- portrait 3, designed by Raphael Maklouf (appox. 1985-1997).
- portrait 4, designed by Ian Rank-Broadley (1998-2015)
- portrait 5, designed by Jody Clark (2015-   )

Head of Queen Elizabeth II / St. George slaying dragon. A few sets of 5 Pound, 2 Pound, 1
Sovereign and ½ Sovereign coins were struck in 1953 for presentation purposes only.
Catalogue numbers 413-416 have been assigned to these coins. 
413.            5     Pounds 1953                                                                                 Very rare
414.            2     Pounds 1953                                                                              Very rare
415.             1     Sovereign 1953                                                                             Very rare
416.            ½     Sovereign 1953                                                                             Very rare
417.            1     Sovereign 1957-59, 62-68   *                                                  BV          385

Mature bust / St. George slaying dragon.
                                                                                                                                          UNC      PROOF
418.            1     Sovereign 1974, 76, 78-84                                                   350          400
419.            5     Pounds 1980-82, 84                                                            1600        1750
420.            2     Pounds 1980, 82-83                                                              —          700
421.           ½     Sovereign 1980, 82-84                                                          175          185

Older bust / St. George slaying dragon.
422.            5     Pounds 1985-86, 90-97                                                       1600        1750
423.            2     Pounds 1985, 87-88, 90-93, 99                                               —          700
424.            1     Sovereign 1985-88, 90-97 *                                                   350          385
425.           ½     Sovereign 1985-88, 90-97                                                        —          185

Bust / Thistle. On the Commonwealth Games.
426.            2     Pounds 1986                                                                                          750

Older draped bust / St. George slaying dragon.
427.         5     Pounds 1987-88                                                                   1600             —
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Bust / Britannia standing. The uncirculated versions of the next four coins are “bullion issues”.
428.  100     Pounds - 1  Ounce 1987-96, 99-2000, 02, 04, 06                  BV        1750
429.          50     Pounds - ½ Ounce 1987-96, 99-2000, 02, 04, 06                  BV          875
430.          25     Pounds - ¼ Ounce 1987-96, 99-2000, 02, 04, 06  *               BV          385
431.          10     Pounds - 1⁄10 Ounce 1987-96, 99-2000, 02, 04, 06                 BV          175

Ruler seated / Crowned shield on large rose. On 500th anniversary of the Sovereign.
432.         5     Pounds 1989                                                                       1600        2000
433.     2     Pounds 1989                                                                                          800
434.     1     Sovereign 1989             *                                                                       800
435.    ½     Sovereign 1989                                                                                      200

Bust / Monogram. On 90th birthday of the Queen Mother.
436.         5     Pounds 1990                                                                            —        1750

Bust / Reverses as indicated. 
437.         50     Pence   1992. British presidency European Council.                           1050
438.         5     Pounds 1993. 40th anniversary of reign.                                             1750
439.        2     Pounds 1994. 300th anniversary Bank of England                   *          750

439a.         50     Pence   1994. 50th anniversary of D-Day.                                           1100
440.        2     Pounds 1995. Dove / On end of World War II.                           *          700
441.            2     Pounds 1995. 50th anniversary United Nations.                                    700
442.        5     Pounds 1996. 70th birthday of Queen.                                               1750
442a.           2     Pounds 1996. European Soccer Cup.                                                    700
443.        2     Pounds 1997. Celtic designs. Bimetallic issue.                          *          700
443a.           5     Pounds 1998. 50th birthday Prince Charles.                                      1750
444.         50     Pence   1998. Radiant hands. National Health Service.                        650
444a.         50     Pence   1998. UK presidency European Council.                                  650
445.       5     Pounds 1999. Portrait of Princess Diana.                                           1750
445a.           5     Pounds 1999-2000. Greenwich Meridian.                                            1750
446.        2     Pounds 1999. Two-tone rugby design.                                                   750

Bust / Britannia in chariot. Bullion issues. 
447.      100     Pounds 1997                                                                           BV        1500
448.       50     Pounds 1997                                                                           BV          750
449.         25     Pounds 1997                                                                           BV          380
450.      10     Pounds 1997                                                                           BV          150

Portrait of Royal couple / Two coats of arms. On golden wedding anniversary. 
451.        5     Pounds 1997                                                                                        1750

Older head / St. George slaying the dragon. 
452.             5     Pounds 1999-2011, 13-15                                                   1600        1750
453.             2     Pounds 1999-2011, 13-15                                                       —          700
454.    1     Sovereign 1999-2011, 13-15                                                 300          350
455.    ½     Sovereign 1999-2011, 13-15                                                 150          180
455a.          ¼     Sovereign 2009-2011, 13-15                                                 100          120

Older head / St. George slaying the dragon with a lance, date at left. One year type.
452a.           5     Pounds 2012                                                                      1750        1750
453a.           2     Pounds 2012                                                                       1000        1000
454a.           1     Sovereign 2012                                                                     300          450
455a1.        ½     Sovereign 2012                                                                     200          225
455e.          ¼     Sovereign 2012                                                                     100          125

Bust / Reverses as indicated. 
455b.           5     Pounds 2000. Queen Mother’s 100th birthday.                                    1750
455c.         50     Pence   2000. Library centennial.                                                          700
455d.           5     Pounds 2001. Queen Victoria.                                                             1750
456.             2     Pounds 2001. Radio waves. Bimetal issue.                                          700

456a.           5     Pounds 2002. Queen’s Golden Jubilee.                                              1750

456b.           5     Pounds 2002. Death of Queen Mother.                                               1750
456c.           2     Pounds 2002. Commonwealth Games (4 types).                                  750

Head / Una and the Lion. “Britannia” bullion issue.
457.         100     Pounds - 1   Ounce 2001                                                       BV        1800
458.          50     Pounds - ½  Ounce 2001                                                        BV          750
459.          25     Pounds - ¼  Ounce 2001                                                       BV          380
460.           10     Pounds - 1⁄10 Ounce 2001                                                         BV          150

Head / Arms in wreath. On the Queen’s Golden Jubilee.
461.             5     Pounds 2002                                                                        1600        1800
462.             2     Pounds 2002                                                                                          750
463.           1     Sovereign 2002                                                                     350          450
464.        ½     Sovereign 2002                                                                      150          230

Head / Head of Britannia. “Britannia” bullion issue..
465.         100     Pounds - 1   Ounce 2003                                                       BV          950
466.          50     Pounds - ½  Ounce 2003                                                        BV          475
467.          25     Pounds - ¼  Ounce 2003                                                       BV          250
468.          10     Pounds - 1⁄10 Ounce 2003                                                         BV          100

Bust / Reverses as indicated. 
469.             5     Pounds 2003. Queen’s Coronation Jubilee.                                        1750
470.             2     Pounds 2003. DNA double helix. Bimetal.                                             700
471.           50     Pence   2003. Woman with banner - Suffrage movement.                    650

472.             5     Pounds 2004. Entente Cordiale centenary.                                          1750
473.             2     Pounds 2004. First steam locomotive. Bimetal.                                    700
474.             1     Pound   2004. Forth Railway Bridge.                                                     800
475.           50     Pence   2004. Roger Bannister’s 4 minute mile.   *                               650

Head / Britannia seated with shield (2005 left, 2007 right). “Britannia” bullion issue..
476.         100     Pounds - 1   Ounce 2005, 07                                                 BV        1500
476a.       100     Pounds - 1   Ounce 2007. Platinum.                                      BV        1600
477.          50     Pounds - ½  Ounce 2005, 07                                                  BV          750
477a.        50     Pounds - ½  Ounce 2007. Platinum.                                      BV          800
478.          25     Pounds - ¼  Ounce 2005, 07   *                                             BV          380
478a.        25     Pounds - ¼  Ounce 2007. Platinum.                                      BV          400

GREAT BRITAIN GREAT BRITAIN
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FERNANDO (FERDINAND) VII, 1808-1822

Large armored bust / Arms.
47.               8     Escudos  1808-12         *                                                     1200        1500
48.               4     Escudos  1808-12                                                                1200        3000
48a.             2     Escudos  1808-12                                                                         Unknown
49.               1     Escudo  1809-12                                                                   300          650

Large imaginary uniformed bust / Arms. The 1812 8 Escudos is probably unique.
50.               8     Escudos 1812-13. Ga mm. Crude style  *                         20000      40000
50a.             8     Escudos 1813. Ga mm. Fine style, narrower bust.                      Very rare
51.               4     Escudos 1812. Ga mm.                                                                 Very rare
                               Chicago auction 2015 EF $95000

Laureate head / Arms.
52.               8     Escudos  1814-21. Mo mm.                                                1200        1500
53.               8     Escudos  1821. Ga mm.   *                                                  5000      10000
54.               4     Escudos  1814-20                                                              1100        1800
55.               2     Escudos  1814-21                                                               900        1500
56.               1     Escudo  1814-20                                                                   300          600
57.              1/2     Escudo  1814-20                                                                  250          400

Draped bust / Arms.
58.               8     Escudos 1821. Ga mm.                                                                 Very rare
                               Chicago auction 2015 EF $90000

B. Emperors

AUGUSTIN ITURBIDE I, 1822-1823

Head / Eagle on cactus.
59.               8     Escudos 1822                                                                      3500        7500

Head / Arms.
60.               8     Escudos 1823                                                                      4000        7500
61.               4     Escudos 1823                *                                                     3500        6000

MAXIMILIAN I, 1864-1867

Head / Arms.
62.             20     Pesos 1866                                                                          1800        3000

C. Republic

Hand with Liberty Cap over book / Eagle facing left.  The so-called “Hooked Neck” or profile
eagle.
63.               8     Escudos 1823                                                                    10000      15000

Hand with Liberty Cap over book / Eagle facing right.

8 ESCUDOS
64.              Mo mm.           1824-69         *                                                     1000        1200
65.              A mm.              1864-72                                                              2500        4000
66.              C mm.             1846-70                                                             1000        1200
67.              Ca mm.           1841-71                                                             1000        1200
68.              Do mm.           1832-70                                                             1000        1200
69.              Eo Mo mm.      1828-29                                                              6000      10000
70.              Ga mm.           1825-66                                                              1500        2500
71.              GC mm.           1844-52                                                             1000        1500
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72.              Go mm.           1828-70                                                             1000        1200
73.              Ho mm.           1863-73                                                             1000        1500
74.              O mm.             1858, 60-69                                                       1000        1500
75.              Zs mm.            1858-71                                                              1000        1200
76.              Cn mm.            None made.  
                          Note: Pi mm, San Luis Potosi, none made.

4 ESCUDOS
77.              Mo mm.           1825-69         *                                                       600          900
78.              C mm.              1846-48, 57                                                         3000        5000
79.              Do mm.           1832, 33, 52                                                        2500        4000
80.              Eo Mo mm.      1828-30                                                                        Unknown
81.              Ga mm.           1844                                                                    4000        7000
82.              GC mm.           1844-46, 48, 50                                                   3500        6000
83.              Go mm.           1829-63                                                                 600          900
84.              Ho mm.           1861                                                                  12000      20000
85.              O mm.             1861                                                                  10000      20000
86.              Zs mm.            1860, 62                                                              2500        4000

2 ESCUDOS
87.              Mo mm.           1825-69                                                                300          500
88.              C mm.              1846-57                                                               400          600
89.              Do mm.           1833-57                                                               9000      12000
90.              Eo Mo mm.      1828                                                                    7000      10000
91.              Ga mm.           1835-70         *                                                     300          500
92.              GC mm.           1844, 47-50                                                         2000        3000
93.              Go mm.           1845-62                                                               400          600
94.              Ho mm.           1861                                                                    8000      12000
95.              O mm.             None made.
96.              Zs mm.            1860, 62, 64                                                          800        1200

1 ESCUDO
97.              Mo mm.           1825-69         *                                                       150          275
98.              C mm.             1846-70                                                                 200          400
99.              Do mm.           1832-64                                                                 200          400
100.            Eo Mo mm.      None made
101.            Ga mm.           1825-60                                                                 150          500
102.            GC mm.           1844-51                                                                 400          700
103.            Go mm.           1845-62                                                                 225          400
104.            Ho mm.           1861-73                                                                        Unknown
105.            O mm.             None made.
106.            Zs mm.            1860, 62                                                                200          350

1/2 ESCUDO
107.            Mo mm.           1825-69         *                                                       125          175
108.            A mm.              None made
109.            C mm.             1848-67                                                                 125          175
110.            Ca mm.           None made
111.            Do mm.           1833-64                                                                 125          175
112.            Eo Mo mm.      None made
113.            Ga mm.           1825-61                                                                 125          175
114.            GC mm.           1846-48, 51                                                          125          175

115.            Go mm.           1845-63                                                                 125          175
116.            Ho mm.           None made
117.            O mm.             None made
118.            Zs mm.            1860, 62                                                               125          175

Eagle / Scales and Liberty Cap .

20 PESOS
                                                                                                                                             EF           UNC
119.            Mo mm.           1870-1905     *                                                     1600        2500
120.            As mm.            1876, 77, 88                                                                       Rare
121.            Ca or CH mm. 1872-95                                                               2500        7000
122.            Cn mm.           1870-1905                                                           1600        2500
123.            Do mm.           1870-78                                                               7000      12000
124.            Go mm.           1870-1900                                                           1700        2500
125.            Ho mm.           1874-76, 88                                                         6500      10000
126.            Oa mm.           1870-72, 88                                                         2500        6000
126a.          Pi mm.             1888                                                                              Unknown
127.            Zs mm.            1871-89                                                            15000      30000

               10 PESOS
128.            Mo mm.           1870-1905                                                             850        1600
129.            A or As mm.    1874-95                                                              1500        3000
130.            Ca mm.           1888                                                                    9000      15000
131.            Cn mm.           1882-1903                                                          1250        2000
132.            Do mm.           1872-84                                                             1250        2000
133.            Ga mm.           1870-81, 91                                                         1250        2000
134.            Go mm.           1872, 87, 88                                                      10000      15000
135.            Ho mm.           1874, 76, 78, 80, 81                                          10000      15000
136.            Oa mm.           1870-86         *                                                     1250        2000
137.            Pi mm.             1888             Extremely Rare
138.            Zs mm.            1871-95                                                               1250        2200

               5 PESOS
139.            Mo mm.           1870-1905     *                                                       500          750
140.            A or As mm.    1878, 88                                                              7000      10000
141.            Ca mm.           1888                                                                    7000      10000
142.            Cn mm.           1873-1903                                                            650        1000
143.            Do mm.           1877-79                                                               5000        7000
144.            Go mm.           1871, 87, 88, 93                                                  1500        3000
145.            Ho mm.           1874, 77, 88                                                        7000      10000
146.            Oa mm.           None made
146a.          Pi mm.             1888              Extremely rare
147.            Zs mm.            1874-92                                                                 800        1500

Eagle / Value.

               21/2 PESOS
148.            Mo mm.           1870-92                                                                 600        1500
149.            As mm.            1888                                                                    9000      15000
150.            Ch mm.           1870-95                                                                        Unknown
151.            Cn mm.           1893                                                                    7000      10000

MEXICO MEXICO
                  VF                   EF                   VF                   EF



Bust / Eagle to left on clouds. This issue was not placed in circulation.
119.            2     Rubles 1756                                                                                 Very rare
120.            1     Ruble 1756                    *                                                               Very rare
                               New York auction 2009 EF $235200

Bust / Cross of four shields.
121.          20     Rubles 1755                  Extremely rare
                               London auction 2008 AU £1550000
122.          10     Rubles 1755-59      *                                                         20000      40000
123.          10     Rubles 1757. Larger bust. 
                          Pattern by Dassier.   *                                                                   Very rare
124.           5     Rubles 1755-59     *                                                           12000      25000

Crown / Seven-line legend. On her coronation.
125.             1     Ducat 1742                                                                          8000      15000

Tomb / Crown over legend. On her death. 
125a.          1     Ducat 1761                                                                          8000      15000

PETER III, 1762

Bust / Cross of four shields.
126.          10     Rubles 1762                                                                      40000      80000
                          Novodel.                        *                                                                   25000
                 10     Rubles 1762. Moscow (ММД) Mint. Pattern.                    Extremely rare
127.           5     Rubles 1762                                                                      25000      50000
                   5     Rubles 1762. Moscow (ММД) Mint. Patter.                      Extremely rare

Bust / Eagle.
128.            1     Ducat 1762                                                                        55000    125000
                          Novodel                                                                                              60000

CATHERINE II, THE GREAT, 1762-1796

Bust / Cross of four shields. Coins dated 1795-1796 are very rare. All coins are from the St.
Petersburg mint unless otherwise stated.
129.          10     Rubles 1762-63. St. Petersburg (СПБ)                              9000      25000
                 10     Rubles 1762-63. Moscow (ММД)                                   20000      40000
129a.        10     Rubles 1764-76     *                                                             6500      13000
                          Novodel                                                                                              15000
129b.         10     Rubles 1777-83, 85-86  *                                                    6500      13000
                          1795-96                                                                                                Rare
                          Novodel                                                                                              20000

130.           5     Rubles 1762. St. Petersburg (СПБ) *                               15000      30000
                          1763                                                                                   35000      75000
                          1763. Moscow (ММД)                                                     35000      75000
130a.         5     Rubles 1764-76                                                                   5000      12000
                          Novodel                                                                                              15000
130b.         5     Rubles 1777-78, 80-86, 88-92, 94-96  *                              4000        7500
                          Novodel                                                                                              15000

Bust / Eagle.
131.          10     Ducats 1762. From silver Ruble dies.                                Extremely rare
132.            2     Ducats 1796. Novodel. Thick flan.                                                      25000
133.            1     Ducat 1763, 66, 96        *                                                 15000      30000
134.            2     Rubles 1766, 85, 86 (Rare)   *                                            2500        5000
                          Novodel                                                                                                4000
135.            1     Ruble 1779                                                                          1000        2000

Bust / Crowned initials.
136.          1/2     Ruble or Poltina 1777-78                                                      600       1200

Crown / Legend. On her coronation.
137.            1     Ducat 1762                                                                        12000      20000

Bust / Flying eagle. On the Carousel Festival for the building of the St. Petersburg Hippodrome.
138.            1     Ducat 1766                                                                        12000      20000

686

RUSSIA RUSSIA
                  VF                   EF                   VF                   EF



687

Ceres seated / Caduceus. On the Peace with Turkey.
139.            1     Ducat 1774                                                                          7000      10000

Olive Branch / Legend. On the Peace with Sweden.
140.            1     Ducat 1790                                                                          5000        8000

Knight standing / Tablet. Dutch type (design similar to No. 151, which see). 
This coin repeats in detail the design of the Dutch Ducat and differs only in the mint-
master's sign. It was originally intended for use in foreign trade but gradually became
current at home. First struck under Catherine II, it was issued for more than a century,
during which the minting of it was the subject of great secrecy. It was last issued in
1868, when Dutch government protests brought an end to its mintage. See Uzdenikov
pages 641-643 for diagnostics. Also see note after NETHERLANDS, Number 344.

141.            1     Ducat 1768-69, 81, 84-86, 91-92                                          750        1500

PAUL I, 1796-1801

Eagle / Tablet
142.            1     Ducat 1796                                                                        50000    100000
                          Novodel.                                                                                        Very rare

Cross of four crowned initials / Tablet.
143.            1     Ducat 1797                                                                        10000      20000

Cross of four crowned initials / Tablet.
144.            5     Rubles 1798-1801        *                                                 25000      50000
                          Novodel.                                                                                             20000

Knight standing / Tablet. Dutch type (same type as No. 141, which see).
145.            1     Ducat 1800-01                                                                      450       1000

ALEXANDER I, 1801-1825

Cross of four shields / Legend. 
146.          10     Rubles 1802     *                                                               60000    125000
                          Novodel                                                                                              30000
                          Novodel. Double weight.                                                                    50000
                          1803. Novodel                                                                               Very rare
                          1804-05                                                                              60000    125000
                          1806                                                                                              Very rare
                          1809. Novodel                                                                               Very rare
148.            5     Rubles 1802            *                                                       60000    125000
                          1802                                                                                                   65000
                          1802. Novodel.                                                                                   25000
                          1803. Novodel.                                                                               Very rare
                          1804-05                                                                              60000    125000
                          1806                                                                                              Very rare

Eagle / Legend in wreath.
150.            5     Rubles 1817-19, 22-25                                                       1500        4000

Knight standing / Tablet. Dutch type (same type as No. 141, which see).
151.            1     Ducat 1802-03, 05, 06-07, 14, 18                                         350          700

NICHOLAS I, 1825-1855
                                            EF UNC

Conjoined busts of the Czar and Czarina / As indicated. These coins were not placed in circu-
lation.
152.          10     Rubles 1836. Rev. crowned monogram.                            50000      90000
153.          10     Rubles 1836. 
                          Rev. value and date. (36 struck)                                     100000    200000

Eagle / Legend in four lines.
154.            5     Rubles 1826-31                                                                   1750        4000

Eagle / Value and date.
155.            5     Rubles 1832-55 *                                                                1000        2000
156.            5     Rubles 1842-49. Warsaw (MW) mint.                                50000    100000
                               New York auction 2016 1848 Proof $225000

Eagle / Value and date.  With additional legend indicating gold from the Kolyvan Mines.
157.            5     Rubles 1832                                                                                      Rare
                               London auction 2015 VF+ £55000

RUSSIA RUSSIA
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FERNANDO (FERDINAND) V AND ISABEL I, 1476-1516

Crowned busts facing each other / Arms on eagle.
121.          50     Excelentes ND.             Seville.                                                     Very rare
122.          20     Excelentes ND.             Seville.                                                     Very rare
                            Barcelona auction 2009 VF+ €240000, EF- €480000
122a.        20     Excelentes ND.             Segovia.                                                  Very rare
123.          10     Excelentes ND.             Segovia.                                                  Very rare
124.            4     Excelentes ND.             Burgos.                                        35000      60000
125.            4     Excelentes ND.             Segovia.    *                                   5000        9500
126.            4     Excelentes ND.             Seville.                                                   Very rare
                            Barcelona auction 2009 VF+ €120000
126a.           4     Excelentes ND.             Toledo.                                                           Rare
127.            2     Excelentes ND.             Burgos.                                          3500        5500
128.            2     Excelentes ND.             Granada.                                       3000        5000
129.            2     Excelentes ND.             Seville.                                           2000        3500
130.            2     Excelentes ND.             Toledo.                                          2500        4000
131.            2     Excelentes ND.             Segovia.                                        2500        4000
132.            2     Excelentes ND.             Cuenca.                                       10000      20000

Crowned busts facing each other / Arms without eagle. The Castellano weighs about 4.5 grams.
133.            1     Excelente  ND.              Burgos.                                          5000        9000
133a.          1     Excelente  ND.              Coruña.                                        15000      30000
134.            1     Excelente  ND.               Cuenca.                                                        Rare
135.            1     Excelente  ND.              Granada.                                       2000        4500
136.            1     Excelente  ND.              Seville.                                           1500        2500
137.            1     Excelente  ND.              Toledo.                                          2000        4500
138.            1     Excelente  ND.              Segovia.                                        5500        9500
138a.          1     Castellano ND.              Burgos.                                        14000      25000
139.            1     Castellano ND.              Seville.                                           1500        2500
140.            1     Castellano ND.              Toledo.     *                                    2000        4000
141.            1     Castellano ND.              Segovia.                                      10000      20000
142.           ½     Castellano ND.              Seville.                                           1500        2500
143.           ½     Castellano ND.              Toledo.                                           2000        3500
144.           ½     Castellano ND.              Segovia.                                                       Rare
145.           ½     Castellano ND.              Coruña.                                                        Rare
146.                   The previously listed 1 Ducat, Seville does not exist.

Crowned king and queen seated on thrones / Two shields on eagle.
147.            4     Ducats (Double Castellano) ND. Seville.                           35000      65000
                            New York auction 2008 EF+ $90000

Crowned F / Crowned Y.
148.           ½     Excelente ND.               Burgos.      *                                  8000      16000
148a.          ½     Excelente ND.               Coruña                                          8000      16000
149.           ½     Excelente ND.               Granada.                                       3500        5000
150.           ½     Excelente ND.               Seville.                                          2000        3500
151.           ½     Excelente ND.               Toledo.                                           3000        4500
151a.         ½     Excelente ND.               Valencia.                                        4000        6000

CARLOS I AND JUANA, 1516-1556

Crowned arms / Cross.
152.            1     Escudo ND.                   Cuenca.                                                   Very rare
152a.          1     Escudo ND.                   Granada.                                       1250        2000
153.            1     Escudo ND.                   Seville.   *                                         800        1250
154.            1     Escudo ND.                   Toledo.                                             250        2000
156.            1     Escudo ND.                   Segovia.                                          250        2000
157.            1     Escudo ND.                   Burgos.                                         2000        2500

FELIPE (PHILIP) II, 1556-1598

Crowned arms / Cross. With or without poorly showing dates.
158.            4     Escudos  1589-94, 97. Seville. Cob Type.                           3000        4000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2000
159.            4     Escudos  1591-92.        Madrid. Cob type.                          8000      12000
                          Without date                                                                         4000        6000
160.            4     Escudos.  Without date. Burgos. Cob type.                         3000        5000
161.            4     Escudos 1589, 97.        Barcelona. (BA).                          15000      25000
161a.           4     Escudos 1593.               Granada. Cob type.
162.            4     Escudos  1597.             Segovia. Cob style.                      10000      15000
163.            4     Escudos  1596-97.        Toledo. Cob type.                          3000        5000

Without date 1500 2500
164.            4     Escudos.  Without date. Valladolid. Cob type.                      4000        7000
165.            2     Escudos.  Without date. Burgos. Cob type.                          2000        3000
166.            2     Escudos.  Without date. Cuenca. Cob type.                        5000        7000
167.            2     Escudos  1591-92.        Madrid. Cob type.                                          Rare
168.            2     Escudos  1588.             Granada. Cob type.                       4000        6000
                          Without date                                                                         2000        3000
169.            2     Escudos  1588-97.        Seville. Cob type.   *                      1200        2400
                          Without date                                                                           600        1200
170.            2     Escudos  1590-97.        Toledo. Cob type.                           1500        3000
                          Without date                                                                         1000        1500
171.            2     Escudos  1593.              Valladolid. Cob type.                     3000        5000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
172.            2     Escudos  1597.             Segovia. Cob type.                        3000        6000
172a.          2     Escudos  Without date. Zaragosa. Cob type.                                     Rare
173.                   The previously listed 2 Esc. 1587 Segovia (modern) does not exist.
176.            1     Escudo  1593                Granada. Cob type.                       1500        3000
                          Without date.                                                                         800        1200
177.            1     Escudo  1594-95.          Toledo. Cob type.                           1200        1800
                          Without date.                                                                         800        1200
178.            1     Escudo.  1570, 90, 93, 95. Seville.                                      1200        1800
                          Without date                                                                           600          900
179.            1     Escudo.  Without date.  Segovia.                                                         Rare
179a.          1     Escudo.  Without date.  Valladolid.                                                      Rare

FELIPE (PHILIP) III, 1598-1621

Arms / Cross. The cobs with or without poorly showing dates.
180.        100     Escudos  1609, 18.  Segovia. (1618 is 8/7 overdate)                   Very rare
181.                   The previously listed 8 Esc. 1613 Seville cob does not exist.
182.            8     Escudos  1611, 14.  Segovia. Modern style.                     35000      50000
183.                   The previously listed 8 Esc. 1615 Segovia cob does not exist.
184.                   The previously listed 8 Esc. 1615 Toledo cob does not exist.
185.            4     Escudos  1613.             Seville. Cob type.                           4000        6000
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                          Without date                                                                         2000        3000
186.            4     Escudos  1607-08, 11.  Segovia. Modern style. *              25000      40000
187.                   The previously listed 4 Esc. 1615 Segovia cob does not exist.
187a.           4     Escudos 1599.               Barcelona. Modern style.              6000      10000
                          With name of Philip II.
188.            4     Escudos. Without date. Toledo. Cob type.                          3000        5000
189.            2     Escudos 1610-21.         Seville. Cob type.   *                      1000        2300
189a.           2     Escudos  1605-06, 11.  Granada. Cob type.                       1500        2300
190.            2     Escudos  1607, 10.       Segovia.  Modern style.                5000        8000
191.                    The previously listed 2 Esc. 1615 Segovia cob does not exist.
191a.          2     Escudos  Without date. Valladolid. Cob type.                      1500        2500
192.            2     Escudos  1615-16, 20.  Madrid. Cob type.                          2000        3000
193.            2     Escudos  1600, 03, 14. Toledo. Cob type.                           1500        2500
193a.          1     Escudo. Without date.   Madrid. Cob type.                         1500        2000
194.            1     Escudo 1607, 08.          Segovia. Modern style.                 1500        2000
195.                   The previously listed 1 Esc. 1615 Segovia cob does not exist.
196.            1     Escudo 1610-11, 14-15, 17-18. Seville. Cob type.                700        1200

Crowned arms / Cross with castles and lions in angles. Struck from dies used for the silver 50
Reales coin.
197.                   Gold 50 Reales 1620. Segovia.                                                           Rare

FELIPE (PHILIP) IV, 1621-1665

Arms / Cross. The cobs with or without poorly showing dates.
198.        100     Escudos 1623, 33.         Segovia.                                                  Very rare
                          100 Escudos dated 1661 are 19th-century restrikes.
199.            8     Escudos 1630-63.         Madrid. Cob type.                          8000      16000
                          Without date                                                                         3000        5000
200.            8     Escudos 1627-65.         Seville. Cob type.                           4000        7000
                          Without date                                                                         2500        4500
201.            8     Escudos 1623, 27, 32-33, 35-55. 
                          Segovia. Modern style.                  *                                 30000      50000
201a.           8     Escudos 1655.               Toledo. Cob type.
201b.          8     Escudos 1630-47, 55.   Valladolid. Cob type.                              
201c.          4     Escudos 1630-47, 55.   Valladolid. Cob type.                      3000        5000
202.            4     Escudos 1631-65.         Barcelona. Cob type.                     4000        6000
                          Without date                                                                         2000        3000
202a.          4     Escudos 1630-47, 55.   Valladolid. Cob type.                      3000        5000
202b.          2     Escudos 1629-65.          Madrid. Cob type.                         3500        6000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
203.            4     Escudos 1630-47, 55, 64  Seville. Cob type.                       3000        5000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
204.            4     Escudos 1651, 55.        Segovia. Modern style.                           Very rare
204a.           2     Escudos 1651.               Granada. Cob type.
205.            2     Escudos 1625, 28, 44, 46. Madrid. Cob type.                     3000        5000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
206.            2     Escudos 1622-61.         Seville. Cob type.                           1750        2500
                          Without date                                                                           900        1300
207.            2     Escudos 1660, 62.         Burgos.                                                          Rare
208.            2     Escudos 1653, 55-56, 59-60.  Barcelona. Cob type.           4000        6000
                          Without date                                                                         3000        4000
209.            2     Escudos 1651-52.         Segovia. Modern style.                  7000      10000
209a.          1     Escudo  1662.               Barcelona. Cob type.                     3000        5000
210.            1     Escudo  1627, 39.         Madrid. Cob type.                          3000        5000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
210a.           1     Escudo 1628.                 Segovia. Cob type.                                         Rare
211.            1     Escudo 1623, 28, 46, 59. Seville. Cob type.                        1750        3000
                          Without date                                                                         875        1500

Crowned chain arms / Cross.
212.            8     Escudos 1652.              Pamplona.                                                      Rare

Bust / Chain arms.
213.            4     Escudos ND.                 Pamplona.                                                      Rare

Crowned arms / Cross with branches in angles. Struck from dies used for the silver 50 Reales
coin. 
214.                   Gold 50 Reales 1626 does not exist

CARLOS (CHARLES) II, 1665-1700

Arms / Cross. The cobs with or without poorly showing dates. See below for a type using silver
coin dies.
215.            8     Escudos  1693-94, 97-98.   Barcelona. Cob type.             12500      20000
216.            8     Escudos  1666-99. Poorly dated.  Madrid. Cob type.          7000      10000
217.            8     Escudos  1666-99.        Seville. Cob type.                           4500        9000
                          Without date                                                                         3000        5000
218.            8     Escudos  1699.             Seville. Modern style.   *                7500        9500
218a.           8     Escudos  1700              Seville. Modern style. 
                                                                 Size reduced                                 6500        8500
219.            8     Escudos  1682-83, 87.  Segovia. Modern style.               10000      18000
220.                   This coin, previously listed as No.86a, does not exist.
221.            4     Escudos  1676, 79, 84, 97, 99. Barcelona. Cob type.         5000        8000
                          Without date
222.            4     Escudos  1672. Poorly dated.  Madrid. Cob type.               3000        5000
223.            4     Escudos  1699.             Seville. Cob type.                          2500        3500
224.            4     Escudos  1699, 1700.   Seville. Modern style.                    3000        4000
225.            4     Escudos  1683, 87.       Segovia. Modern style.                  5000        8000
225a.           2     Escudos 1685.              Barcelona.                                     4000        6000
225b.           2     Escudos ND.                 Granada.                                       3000        4000
226.            2     Escudos  1678, 86.       Madrid. Cob type.                          4500        9000
                          Without date                                                                         3000        4000
227.            2     Escudos  1688-90.        Seville. Cob type.                           1000        1500
                          Without date
227a.           2     Escudos  1699,1700.    Seville. Modern style.                    2250        4000
228.            2     Escudos  1683, 87.       Segovia. Modern style.                  3000        5000
228a.          1     Escudo  1674.               Barcelona.                                     3000        5000
229.            1     Escudo  1689-90.          Madrid. Cob type.     *                   2000        4000
                          Without date                                                                         1500        2500
230.            1     Escudo  1672, 75, 86, 99, 1700. Seville. Cob type.             1750        3500
                          Without date                                                                         1000        1500
231.            1     Escudo 1683.                Segovia. Modern style.                  3000        5000

Crowned five-part arms / Cross. Obverse struck with dies used for silver coins.
217a.          8     Escudos 1694, ND.       Seville. Cob type.                                    Very rare
222a.          4     Escudos 1694.              Seville. Cob type.                                    Very rare
227a.          2     Escudos ND.                 Seville. Cob type.                                    Very rare
230a.          1     Escudo 1691, ND.         Seville. Cob type.  *                                 Very rare

FELIPE (PHILIP) V, 1700-1746

Bust with long hair, E-8 flanking date / Arms.
231a.           8     Escudos 1728.               Madrid.                                        20000      40000
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49.              1    Ducat  1697, 99-1702, 04, 07    *                                        3500        6000
50.              1    Ducat 1708-17 (Short hair)        *                                        2500        4000
51.             1/2     Ducat 1701                                                                         2500        5000

Bust with long hair / Crowned arms. 
52.             ¼     Ducat 1700                                                                           750        1250

Bust / Six line-legend.
52a.            1     Ducat 1706 (8 struck)                                                        32000      50000

Bust with short hair / Crown over linked C’s.
53.              1     Ducat 1718                                                                          3200        6000

ULRIKA ELEONORA, 1719-1720

Bust / Arms.
54.              2     Ducats 1719                                                                         3000        4500

Bust / Crown over linked UE.
55.              1     Ducat 1719-20                                                                     3500        5000

FREDERIK I, 1720-1751
Bust / Busts of Gustav I and Gustav Adolf in medallions.  On the 200th anniversary of the 
introduction of the Reformation in Sweden.
56.             10     Ducats 1721                                                                                         Rare
                            Göteborg auction 1999 F-VF SEK 82000

Bust / Crown over linked FR.
57.              1     Ducat 1720-25                                                                     1500        5500

Bust / Crown over linked FF.
58.              1     Ducat 1725-28                                                                     2500        4500

Bust / Cross of eight F’s.

59.              1     Ducat 1728-29, 32                                                               3000        5000
                            Stockholm auction 2008 EF SEK 58000
60.             1/4     Ducat 1730, 33, 40                                                                650        1000

Jugate busts of King and Queen / Crowned and supported arms.
61.             10     Ducats 1729, 31                                                                                   Rare

Bust / Reverses as indicated. On the Royal Visit to Hesse-Cassel in 1731.
62.             10     Ducats 1731. Inscription.                                                                  Unique
63.             10     Ducats ND. 3 crowns.                                                                    Unique

Bust / Crowned shield.
64.              1    Ducat 1734-50                                                                   1750        3500
65.             1/2     Ducat 1735, 38                                                                    700        1500

Bust / Crowned shield with sun rising from bottom left. From gold mined in East India.
66.              1     Ducat 1738-50                                                                     2000        4000

Bust / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Småland, indicating gold from the Ädelfors
Mines.
67.              1    Ducat 1741                                                                          6000      12000
68.             1/2     Ducat 1741    *                                                                     3500        6000

Bust / Crowned round shield, and below, the small arms of Småland, indicating gold from the
Ädelfors Mines.
67a.            1    Ducat 1743-47, 50                                                               4000        8500
68a.           1/2     Ducat 1746-47                                                                     3000        5500

Bust / Crowned shield within chain of Order.
68b.             1     Ducat 1749-50 (1750 Very rare)                                          3000        5500

ADOLF FREDERIK, 1751-1771

Head / Crowned shield.
69.              1    Ducat 1751-71    *                                                              3000        5000
70.             1/2     Ducat 1754, 55                                                                    800        1500
71.             1/4     Ducat 1754, 55    *                                                               600        1000

Head / Crowned shield and legend indicating gold from the Dalarna Mines.
72.              1     Ducat 1751, 54                                                                 18000      30000
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Head / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Småland, indicating gold from the Ädelfors
Mines.
73.              1     Ducat 1752-70                                                                     6000      10000
                            Stockholm auction 2007 EF SEK 180000

GUSTAV III, 1771-1792

Head / Crowned shield.
74.              1     Ducat 1771-92                                                                     1500        2750

Head / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Småland, indicating gold from the Ädelfors
Mines.
75.              1     Ducat 1771-86                                                                     4750        6500

GUSTAV IV ADOLF, 1792-1809

Head / Crowned shield.
76.              1     Ducat 1793-98                                                                     2750        4500

Armored bust / Crowned shield.
77.              1     Ducat 1799-1809                                                                 1400        2800

Head / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Småland, indicating gold from the Ädelfors
Mines.
78.              1     Ducat 1796                                                                          5500        9500

Armored bust / Similar to above.
79.              1     Ducat 1801                                                                          4000        7500

Armored bust / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Dalarna, indicating gold from the
Dalarna Mines.
80.              1     Ducat 1804                                                                          3000        5000

KARL XIII, 1809-1818

Head with title as King of Sweden / Crowned shield.
81.              1     Ducat 1810-14                                                                     1500        2750

Head with title as King of Sweden and Norway / Crowned shield.
82.              1     Ducat 1815-17                                                                     1500        2250

Head / Crowned shield, and below, the small arms of Dalarna, indicating gold from the Dalarna
Mines.
83.              1     Ducat 1810                                                                          4000        6000

KARL XIV JOHAN, 1818-1844

Head / Crowned shield.
84.              1     Ducat 1818-29                                                                     1500        2100

Head / Crowned and draped oval shield.
85.              4     Ducats 1837-39, 41, 43 *                                                  4000        6500
86.              2     Ducats 1830, 36-39, 40, 43                                                 3500        5000
87.              1     Ducat 1830-43    *                                                              1250        1750

OSKAR I, 1844-1859

Head / Arms. The 4 and 2 Ducats of 1852 are very rare.
88.              4     Ducats  1846, 50, 52                                                           3500        5500
89.              2     Ducats  1850, 52, 57*                                                         2500        4500
90.              1     Ducat 1844 (Rare), 45. Large head.  *                                1000        1400
90a.            1     Ducat 1845-59. Small head. *                                                950        1250

KARL XV, 1859-1872

Head / Arms.

VF EF
91. 1 Ducat 1860-68 600 850
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“SHOW PIECES” (SCHAUDUKATEN) OF BASEL

Basilisk with arms and eight shields / Plancus standing.
72.            12     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                                 Unique
72a.           10     Ducats ND (17th century)  *                                                          Very rare
73.              8     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                             Very rare
74.              6     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                             Very rare

Northern view of the city / Plancus standing.
75.              3     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                 10000      17500

Plancus standing / Double eagle.
76.              1     Ducat ND (1620-50)      *                                                     1700        4500
76a.             1     Ducat ND (1620-50). Inscription MONETA AUREA.                     Very rare

Northwestern view of the city / Hen.
77.               5     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                                   Rare
77a.             4     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                                   Rare
78.              3     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                                  Rare
78a.            2     Ducats ND (17th century)   *                                                              Rare

Western view of the city behind arms held by griffins / Hen.
79.            10     Ducats ND (17th century)  *                                                          Very rare
80.              6     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                             Very rare
81.              5     Ducats ND (17th century)                                                             Very rare

Northern view of the city / The Adoration by the shepherds.
82.              3     Ducats ND (1680-1700)2000                                              4000
83.              2     Ducats ND (1680-1700)    *                                                 1500        2500

Northern view of the city / The Adoration by the three Magi.
84.              3     Ducats ND (1680-1700)1500                                              4000
85.              2     Ducats ND (1680-1700)      *                                               1200        3000

The Adoration by the shepherds / The Adoration by the three Magi.
86.              3     Ducats ND (1680-1700)1500                                              4000
87.              2     Ducats ND (1680-1700)1200                                              3000

Bishops 

JOHANN FRANZ OF SCHONAU, 1651-1656
Legend on shield / St. Henry standing.
88.              1     Ducat 1654                                                                                    Very rare

JOHANN CONRAD II OF ROGGENBACH, 1656-1693

Legend on shield / St. Henry standing.
89.              1     Ducat 1659, 62                                                                           Very rare

JOHANN CONRAD II OF REINACH-HERZBACH, 1705-1737

Bust / Double eagle with arms. 
90.              2     Ducats 1716                                                                                 Very rare
91.              1     Ducat 1716                    *                                                               Very rare

BERN

One-headed eagle over arms / St. Vincent standing. All struck from Dicken dies.
92.              4     Goldgulden 1492           *                                                               Very rare
93.              3     Goldgulden 1492                                                                          Very rare
94.              2     Goldgulden 1492                                                                         Very rare

Two-headed eagle over arms / St. Vincent standing.
95.              2     Ducats 1600                                                                        4500        8500
96.              1     Ducat  1600       *                                                              3500        7000
97.            1/2     Ducat  1601                                                                       4000        8000
98.               1     Ducat  1601. Square. (3.45 gr)                                                      Very rare
99.             1/2     Ducat  1623                                                                                 Very rare

728

SWITZERLAND / Basel SWITZERLAND / Bern
                  VF                   EF                   VF                   EF



Bear and two-headed eagle below seven shields, within circle of 20 shields / St. Vincent stand-
ing. All struck from Taler dies.
100.          10     Ducats 1501                                                                 Existence   doubtful
101.            9     Ducats 1501                                                                                  Very rare
102.            8     Ducats 1501                                                                                  Very rare
                            Zürich auction 2001 AU Sfr 45000
103.            6     Ducats 1501                                                                               Very rare
104.            5     Ducats 1501   *                                                                             Very rare

Arms / St. Peter standing.
105.            1     Goldgulden ND (1479-1500)                                                         Very rare
                            Zürich auction 2001 VF Sfr 40000

Arms / Bust of St. Vincent.
106.            1     Gold Krone ND (1500-30)                                                             Very rare

Two-headed eagle over arms / Orb with name of Frederick II.
107.            2     Goldgulden ND (1490-1550)                                                        Very rare
108.            1     Goldgulden ND (16th century) * (left)                                  8000      12000
109.            1     Goldgulden 1534, 90, 94   * (right)                                                Very rare

Eagle over arms / Cross.
110.            1     Ducat ND (1490-1550)                                                                  Very rare
111.          1/2     Ducat 1554, 56, 62, 90, ND                                                          Very rare
112.          1/4     Ducat ND                                                                                      Very rare

Arms / Eagle. With name of Frederick II.
113.            1     Goldgulden 1530.  * (left)                                                              Very rare
                          1537. Date over shield                                                                  Very rare
                            Zürich auction 2016 1530 VF-EF Sfr. 27500
114.            1     Goldgulden 1537, 39. Single head eagle   *  (right)
                          Date in legend.                                                                     8000      10000
115.            1     Goldgulden 1566. Double eagle.                                                   Very rare

Bear with double eagle above / Cross. Struck from Dicken dies.
116.            4     Ducats ND (16th century)                                                             Very rare

Bear with double eagle above / Legends as illustrated. All struck from Dicken dies.
117.            3     Ducats ND (16th century). Legend in seven lines.  *                    Very rare
118.            3     Ducats ND (16th century). Circular legend. *                                Very rare
119.            2     Ducats ND (16th century). Legend in seven lines.                        Very rare

Arms / Double eagle.
120.            3     Ducats  1659, ND                                                               9500      15000
121.            2     Ducats  1658-59. (Rare)                                                      8000      12000
122.            2     Ducats  ND (1645-65)                                                          7000      12000
123.            1     Ducat 1658, ND  *                                                                4000        6000

Bear suckling cubs / Three line legend.
123a.           4     Ducats 1663                                                                                  Very rare

Arms supported by bear and lion / Crowned cartouche supported by bears.
124.            4     Ducats ND (about 1700)                                                               Very rare

Arms / Value and date between branches.
125.            2     Ducats  1679                                                                      6000      12000
126.            1     Ducat 1679                    *                                                    3500        6000
127.            1     Ducat 1679. Rv. cartouche.  *                                                      Very rare

Bear and lion holding arms / Legend and value in cartouche with floral wreath.
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AUGUSTUS HUMBERT
U.S. Assayer of Gold, San Francisco, California.

Eagle / Four line legend in tablet.
33.            10     Dollars 1852                  *                                                                     7500
34.            20     Dollars 1853                                                                                         5500

Eagle / Small 50, star or circle in center of reverse. Octagonal shaped with lettered edge.
35.            50     Dollars 1851. Five varieties.                                                               50000

Eagle / Machine made criss-cross of circular lines. Octagonal shaped with reeded edge.
36.            50     Dollars 1851, 52. Three varieties.                                                      35000

KELLOGG & CO.
San Francisco, California

“Kellogg & Co.” on head band of Liberty / Standard Eagle.
37.            20     Dollars 1854, 55                                                                                  7000

Obv. Similar to above / Eagle holding shield.
38.            50     Dollars 1855                                                                                     350000

KELLOGG & HEWSTON
San Francisco, California

Rectangular ingot with various punch marks and name along edge.
39.                     $49.50 ND (1860)                                                                                 Rare

F.D. KOHLER
State Assayer, San Francisco and Sacramento, California

Rectangular gold ingots bearing name, weight, fineness and value.
40.                    $36.55 1850                                                                                         Rare
41.                     $37.71 1850                                                                                         Rare
42.                     $40.07 1850                                                                                         Rare
43.                     $41.68 1850                                                                                         Rare
44.                     $45.34 1850                                                                                         Rare
45.                     $50.00 1850                                                                                         Rare
46.                     $54.09 1850                                                                                         Rare

MASSACHUSETTS & CALIFORNIA CO.
San Francisco, California

Arms supported by bear and stag / Value in wreath.
47.             5     Dollars 1849. Four varieties.                                                            150000

MINERS BANK
San Francisco, California

Name and value / Eagle.
48.            10     Dollars 1849                                                                            AU      40000

MOFFAT & CO.
San Francisco, California

“Moffat & Co.” on head band of Liberty / Eagle.
49.              5     Dollars 1849, 50            *                                                                     4000
50.            10     Dollars 1849, 52                                                                                 10000
51.            20     Dollars 1853                                                                                        8500

Rectangular ingots bearing legends, values and weights.
52.                     $ 9.43 ND (1849-1853)                                                                     Unique
53.                    $14.25 ND (1849-1853)                                                                    Unique
54.                     $16.00 ND (1849-1853)                                                                   175000

THE MORMONS
Salt Lake City, Utah

Eye and Bishop’s mitre / Clasped hands.
55.           2½     Dollars 1849                                                                                      40000
56.              5     Dollars 1849, 50            *                                                                   25000
57.            10     Dollars 1849                                                                                     300000
58.            20     Dollars 1849                                                                                    250000

Lion / Beehive on breast of eagle.
59.              5     Dollars 1860                                                                                       50000
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NORRIS, GREGG & NORRIS
San Francisco, California

Eagle / Legend.
60.              5     Dollars 1849. Plain or reeded edge.                                                  10000

OREGON EXCHANGE CO.
Oregon City, Oregon

Beaver and initials / Legend.
61.              5     Dollars 1949                  *                                                                   80000
62.            10     Dollars 1849                                                                                     250000

J.S. ORMSBY
San Francisco, California

“J.S.O.” / Value. Undated but struck in 1849.
63.              5     Dollars ND                                                                                     Very rare
64.            10     Dollars ND                                                                                       300000

PACIFIC CO.
San Francisco, California

Liberty Cap / Eagle.
65.              5     Dollars 1849                  *                                                               400000
66. 10 Dollars 1849 Very rare

JOHN PARSONS & CO.
Tarryall Mines, Colorado

Stamping machine / Eagle and “Pikes Peak Gold.” Undated but struck in 1861.
67.          2½     Dollars ND                     *                                                                 200000
68.              5     Dollars ND                                                                                        225000

Rectangular ingot bearing name and various legends.
69.            20     Dollars 1860                                                                                     Unique

SHULTZ & CO.
San Francisco, California

“Shultz & Co.” on head band of Liberty / Eagle.
70.              5     Dollars 1851                                                                                     150000

TEMPLETON REID
Lumpkin County, Georgia

Legend on each side.
71.           2½     Dollars 1830                  *                                                                 200000
72.              5     Dollars 1830                                                                                     350000
73.            10     Dollars 1830                                                                                     450000
74.            10     Dollars ND                                                                                        550000

TEMPLETON REID
San Francisco, California

Legend on each side.
75.            10     Dollars 1849 (in Smithsonian Institution)                                          Unique
76.            25     Dollars 1849                                                                                  Unknown

UNITED STATES ASSAY OFFICE OF GOLD
San Francisco, California

Eagle / Legend in tablet.
77.            10     Dollars 1852, 53. Two varieties.                                                           6000
78.            20     Dollars 1853. Two varieties.        *                                                       5500

Eagle / Machine made lathe work of circular lines. Octagonal shaped.
79.            50     Dollars 1852. Two varieties.                                                               35000

WASS, MOLITOR & CO.
San Francisco, California

W.M. & Co.” on head band of Liberty / Eagle.
80.              5     Dollars 1852                                                                                       20000
81.            10     Dollars 1852, 55. Two varieties.  *                                                      10000
82.            20     Dollars 1855. Two varieties.                                                               30000

Liberty head / Name and value.
83.            50     Dollars 1855                                                                                       45000
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Arms / Bust of St. Peter.
200.          1/2     Scudo d’oro Yr. 9                                                                  1000        2000

Arms / Various legends.
201.            2     Scudi d’oro 1712                                                                                 Rare
202.            1     Scudo d’oro Yr. 11-12,14-15,18     *                                    1250        2500
203.          1/2     Scudo d’oro ND                                                                     800        1500

Arms / Bow and arrow.
204.            1     Scudo d’oro 1716                                                                3500        7000

Arms / Religion seated.
205.                   The coin previously listed does not exist.

Arms / Faith standing.
206.            1     Scudo d’oro Yr. 18                                                                 900        1800

Arms / Olive tree.
207.            1     Scudo d’oro Yr. 20                                                               3000        6000

Three mountains / Star over sea.
208.          1/2    Scudo d’oro 1706                                                                1800        3500

SEDE VACANTE, 1721
Arms / Dove.
209.            2     Scudi d’oro 1721                                                               5500      11000
210.            1     Scudo d’oro 1721                                                              3500        7000

INNOCENZO (INNOCENT) XIII (Michelangelo Conti), 1721-1724

Bust / Eagle, small crown above.
211.            1     Scudo d’oro Yr. 3                                                                  5000      10000

Arms / 4 line legend on cartouche.
212.            1     Scudo d’oro Yr. 2                                                                  2000        4000

Tiara above crossed keys / Eagle, small crown above.
213.            ½     Scudo d’oro Yr. 3                                                                 1500        3000

SEDE VACANTE, 1724
Arms / Dove.
214.            1     Scudo d’oro 1724                                                                4000        7500

BENEDETTO (BENEDICT) XIII (Pier Francesco Orsini), 1724-1730

Arms / The Holy Door. On the Holy Year.
215.            2     Scudi d’oro 1725                                                               5500      10000
216.            1     Scudo d’oro 1725          *                                                     2500        4500

The Church seated on cloud / Rose, value in legend..
217.            1     Zecchino 1729                                                                     3000        5000

SEDE VACANTE, 1730
Arms / Dove.
218.            2     Scudi d’oro 1730                                                                  5500      10000

The Church seated on cloud / Arms on cross and value.
219.            1     Zecchino 1730                                                                     2500        5000

CLEMENTE (CLEMENT) XII (Lorenzo Corsini), 1730-1740

Bust / Various legends.
220.            1     Scudo d’oro 1735-36, 38                                                     1000        2000

The Church seated on cloud / Arms.
221.            2     Zecchini Yr. 2, 9, 1739                                                         2500        5000
222.            1     Zecchino 1738-39, ND *                                                        350          650
223.          1/2       Zecchino 1739                                                                       700        1200

Arms / Legend.
224.            1     Scudo d’oro 1734-36                                                             600        1000

Tiara and crossed keys over CLEM XII / Bust of St. Peter.
225.          1/2    Scudo Romano ND                                                              1200        2000
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SEDE VACANTE, 1740

The Church seated on cloud / Arms.
226.            2     Zecchini 1740                                                                      2250        4500
227.            1     Zecchino 1740                                                                       600        1200
228.          1/2       Zecchino 1740               *                                                       400          800

Legend below canopy / Bust of St. Peter.
229.          1/2    Scudo Romano 1740                                                             350          700

BENEDETTO (BENEDICT) XIV (Prospero Lambertini), 1740-1758

The Church seated on cloud / Arms.
230.            2     Zecchini 1748                                                                      2500        4500
231.            1     Zecchino 1740-56, ND  *                                                       300          550
                          1756 (Yr 16)                                                                           700        1200
232.           ½     Zecchino 1740-56                                                                  250          500

Name under crossed keys / Bust of St. Peter.
233.           ½     Scudo Romano 1740-42, ND                                                150          300

Arms / Bust of St. Peter.
234.           ½     Scudo Romano 1751                                                             250          500

SEDE VACANTE, 1758
The Church seated on cloud / Arms.
235.            1     Zecchino 1758                                                                     1500        2500

CLEMENTE (CLEMENT) XIII (Carlo Rezzonico), 1758-1769

Arms / The Church seated on cloud.
236.           2     Zecchini 1759, 66          *                                                     1500 3000
237.           1     Zecchino 1758-69 325 600
238. 1/2 Zecchino 1758, 67 350 700

SEDE VACANTE, 1769

Dove over arms / The Church seated on cloud.
239.            1     Zecchino 1769                                                                       750        1500

CLEMENTE (CLEMENT) XIV (Lorenzo Ganganelli), 1769-1774

Arms / The Church seated on cloud.
240.            1     Zecchino 1769-73          *                                                       375          750
241.          1/2     Zecchino 1769                                                                       350          700

SEDE VACANTE, 1774

Dove over arms / The Church seated on cloud.
242.            1     Zecchino 1774                                                                       750        1500

PIO (PIUS) VI (Giovanni Angelo Braschi), 1775-1799

Arms / The Church seated on cloud.
243.            1     Zecchino 1775-84  *                                                             600        1000
244.          1/2      Zecchino 1796-97                                                                1500        3000

Lily / St. Peter seated on cloud.
245.            2     Doppie Romane or 60 Paoli 1777                                      2000        4000
246.            1     Doppia or 30 Paoli 1776-93      *                                           350          650
247.          1/2     Doppia or 15 Paoli 1776-87                                                   300          600

PIO (PIUS) VII (Gregorio Chiaramonti), 1800-1823

Arms / St. Peter seated on cloud.
248.           2     Scudi d’oro Romana Yrs. 1-24  R mm.   *                              600          900
249.           2     Scudi d’oro Yrs. 16-22   B mm                                   450          800

SEDE VACANTE, 1823

Arms / St. Peter seated.
250.            1     Doppia Romana 1823   R mm                                                           Rare
251.            1     Doppia 1823                 B mm                                            1000        1800

LEONE (LEO) XII (Annibale Sermattei della Genga), 1823-1829

Bust / Faith (The Church) standing.
252.            2     Zecchini Yr. 5                R mm                                           1800        3500

Arms / The Church seated.
252a.          2     Zecchini 1824               No mm (Rome)                                            Rare

781
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